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In accordance with the Local Government Regulation 2012, please be advised that all discussion 
held during the meeting is recorded for the purpose of verifying the minutes. This will include any 
discussion involving a Councillor, staff member or a member of the public. 
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5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

5.1 MINUTES OF THE LIVEABILITY, GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE STANDING 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2022 

File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Executive Assistant 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Minutes of the Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Meeting held on 
9 November 2022 be received and the recommendations therein be adopted. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Minutes of the Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Meeting held 

on 9 November 2022   
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MINUTES OF SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL 

LIVEABILITY, GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT THE WARREN TRUSS CHAMBER, 45 GLENDON STREET, KINGAROY 

ON WEDNESDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 9:00AM 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: 
 Cr Gavin Jones (Deputy Mayor), Cr Jane Erkens, Cr Danita Potter, Cr Kirstie 

Schumacher, Cr Kathy Duff, Cr Scott Henschen 
 Council Officers: 

Mark Pitt (Chief Executive Officer),  Peter O'May (General Manager Liveability), 
Kerri Anderson (Acting General Manager Finance & Corporate), Darryl Brooks 
(Manager Environment and Planning), Jennifer Pointon (Manager Community 
& Lifestyle), Joanne Newbery (Communications Officer), Kimberley Donohue 
(Executive Assistant), Rebecca Humphrey (Manager People & Culture), Leanne 
Petersen (Manager Facilities & Parks) 

 
 

1 OPENING 

The Deputy Mayor opened the meeting welcomed all attendees.  

2 LEAVE OF ABSENCE / APOLOGIES  

APOLOGY 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/1 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the apology received from Mayor Otto be accepted and leave of absence granted. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

3 ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TRADITIONAL OWNERS 

Cr Duff acknowledged the traditional custodians of the land on which the meeting took place. 
  

4 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 Cr Potter, Cr Erkens, Cr Schumacher and Cr Henschen noted to the meeting that in relation to item 
8.2 - Adoption of the South Burnett Regional Council Amenity & Aesthetics (Shipping 
Containers) Policy - Statutory066 that they have shipping containers on their properites. The 
meeting noted that it was not a declarable conflict of interest and is no benefit or loss to the 
Councillors. 



Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Meeting Minutes  9 November 2022 
 

Page 11 

 

5 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

5.1 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE AND FINANCE & CORPORATE STANDING 
COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2022 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/2 
Moved: Cr Scott Henschen 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the Minutes of the Executive and Finance & Corporate Standing Committee Meeting held on 
12 October 2022 be received and the recommendations therein be adopted. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 
 

5.2 MINUTES OF THE LIVEABILITY STANDING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 
OCTOBER 2022 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/3 
Moved: Cr Jane Erkens 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the Minutes of the Liveability Standing Committee Meeting held on 12 October 2022 be 
received and the recommendations therein be adopted. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION 

Attendance: 
At 9:07am, General Manager Liveability Peter O’May left the meeting. 
At 9:08am, General Manager Liveability Peter O’May returned to the meeting. 
At 9:28am, Coordinator Corporate Karen Searle entered the meeting. 
 

6.1 NOTICE OF MOTION QEII PARK 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/4 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
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That Council provide the additional funding in the 2022/23 Capital Works Program to enable the full 
completion of stage one of the QEII Park redevelopment in Murgon.  
That the committee notes the $290,000 Works for Queensland Funding is for Stage One only. 
That the funding report come to the November General Council Meeting. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 
Attendance: 
At 9:30am, Manager Facilities and Parks Leanne Petersen left the meeting. 
 

6.2 PIG BOUNTY 

MOTION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That Council introduce a $10 per pig snout on feral pigs, consistent with the bounty offered by 
Gympie Regional Council. 
Dealt with under item 6.3. 
 
 

6.3 PIG BOUNTY - NOTICE OF MOTION 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/5 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the Notice of Motion lay on the table and that the matter be further considered by Council at the 
30 November 2022 Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing Committee.   
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

7 PORTFOLIO - CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & STRATEGY, PEOPLE & 
CULTURE, COMMUNICATION & MEDIA, FINANCE & SUSTAINABILITY, ICT & 
BUSINESS SYSTEMS, COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION AND ADVOCACY, 
2032 OLYMPICS & PARALYMPICS 

7.1 CORPORATE, GOVERNANCE & STRATEGY, PEOPLE & CULTURE, 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA, FINANCE & SUSTAINABILITY, ICT & BUSINESS 
SYSTEMS, COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION & ADVOCACY AND 2032 OLYMPICS & 
PARALYMPICS PORTFOLIO REPORT 
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COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/6 
Moved: Cr Gavin Jones 
Seconded: Cr Kathy Duff 
That Mayor Otto’s Corporate, Governance & Strategy, People & Culture, Communications/Media, 
Finance & Sustainability, ICT & Business Systems, Community Representation & Advocacy and 
2032 Olympics & Paralympics Portfolio Report to Council be received 
.In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 
Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

8 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & STRATEGY 

Attendance: 
At 9:40am, Communications Officer Joanne Newbery left the meeting. 
At 9:41am, Communications Officer Joanne Newbery entered th meeting. 
 

8.1 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL CONDUCT OF COUNCIL 
& COMMITTEE MEETINGS POLICY - STATUTORY017 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/7 
Moved: Cr Kirstie Schumacher 
Seconded: Cr Kathy Duff 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the South Burnett Regional Council Conduct of Council & Committee Meetings Policy – 
Statutory017 to be adopted as amended with sections 3.41 and 3.42 to be reviewed. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 
Attendance: 
At 10:07am, Manager Community and Lifestyle Jennifer Pointon Left the Meeting. 
At 10:10am, Manager Community and Lifestyle Jennifer Pointon entered the meeting. 
 

8.2 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL AMENITY & 
AESTHETICS (SHIPPING CONTAINERS) POLICY - STATUTORY066 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/8 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
That item 8.2 - South Burnett Regional Council Amenity & Aesthetics (Shipping Containers) Policy 
– Statutory066 lay on the table until a workshop with Councillors is held. 
 



Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Meeting Minutes  9 November 2022 
 

Page 14 

In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 
Scott Henschen 

Against: Nil 
CARRIED 6/0 

 

ADJOURN MORNING TEA 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/9 
Moved: Cr Gavin Jones 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the meeting adjourn for morning tea. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

RESUME MEETING 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/10 
Moved: Cr Gavin Jones 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the meeting resume at 11am. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 
Attendance: 
At 11:02am, Manager People and Culture Rebecca Humphrey left the meeting. 
At 11:06am, Mananger People and Culture Rebecca Humphrey entered the meeting. 
At 11:12am, Manager Water and Waste Water Tim Low left the meeting. 
 

9 FINANCE & SUSTAINABILITY 

9.1 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE GRANT - GRANTS COMMISSION 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/11 
Moved: Cr Kirstie Schumacher 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the Committee recommends to Council.   
1. That Council support the LGAQ Policy Executive in their advocacy of the resolutions adopted 

at the 2022 State Conference. 
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2. That Council amends the adopted budget at the second quarter review to reflect and account 
for a 50% early payment of the 2023/24 Financial Year Financial Assistance Grant Allocation. 

3. That the question on notice by Mayor Otto be received for information.  
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 
 
Attendance: 
At 11:18am, Manager Water and Waste Water Tim Low enetred the meeting. 

10 PORTFOLIO - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, ARTS & HERITAGE AND 
LIBRARY SERVICES 

10.1 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, ARTS & HERITAGE AND LIBRARY SERVICES 
PORTFOLIO REPORT 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/12 
Moved: Cr Danita Potter 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That Cr Potter’s Community Development, Arts & Heritage and Library Services Portfolio Report to 
Council be received for information. 
 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

11 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (HEALTH, YOUTH, SENIOR CITIZENS) 

11.1 LICENCE TO OCCUPY - LES MULLER HUT - BLACKBUTT 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/13 
Moved: Cr Scott Henschen 
Seconded: Cr Kirstie Schumacher 
That the Committee recommends to Council that 
1. That South Burnett Regional Council resolves that the exception in Local Government 

Regulation 2012 section 236 (1)(b)(ii) applies to Council for the disposal by way of grant of a 
Licence to Occupy to the valuable non-current asset which is the land comprising part of Lot 1 
on RP120337, to the Bloomin Beautiful Blackbutt Festival Inc., a community organisation, other 
than by way of tender or auction, for a term of 1 year with an option of a further term of 1 year 
on terms agreed between Council and the Bloomin Beautiful Blackbutt Festival Inc.  

2. South Burnett Regional Council delegates to the Chief Executive Officer the power to 
negotiate, finalise and execute the Licence to Occupy between Council and the Bloomin 
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Beautiful Blackbutt Festival Inc. on terms and conditions the Chief Executive Officer 
reasonably considers are satisfactory to Council.  

In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 
Scott Henschen 

Against: Nil 
CARRIED 6/0 

 

12 ARTS & HERITAGE 

12.1 CHANGE OF COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ARTS, CULTURE AND HERITAGE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/14 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the Committee recommends to Council that:  

1. Cr Duff as the Deputy Chair of the Arts, Culture and Heritage Advisory Committee be 
replaced by Cr Erkens in alignment with the Arts, Culture and Heritage Terms of Reference.  

In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 
Scott Henschen 

Against: Nil 
CARRIED 6/0 

 

12.2 EXPO 88 STATUE RESCUING CAPTAIN BLIGH 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/15 
Moved: Cr Jane Erkens 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That Council advise the Legacy of EXPO 88 organisation that Council is not able to accept and 
display the EXPO 88 statue “Rescuing Capitan Bligh” 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

13 PORTFOLIO - TOURISM & VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRES, SPORT & 
RECREATION AND COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES 

13.1 TOURISM & VIC'S, SPORT & RECREATION AND COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES 
PORTFOLIO REPORT 
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COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/16 
Moved: Cr Jane Erkens 
Seconded: Cr Kathy Duff 
That Cr Erken’s Tourism & VIC's, Sport & Recreation and Commercial Enterprises Portfolio Report. 
to Council be received for information. 
 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

14 TOURISM & VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRES 

14.1 COMMUNITY AND LIFESTYLE OPERATIONAL UPDATE 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/17 
Moved: Cr Scott Henschen 
Seconded: Cr Kathy Duff 
That the Community and Lifestyle Operational update be received for information. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 
Attendance: 
At 11:32 am, Cr Danita Potter left the meeting. 
At 11:41 am, Cr Danita Potter returned to the meeting. 
At 12:02pm, Manager Environment and Planning Darryl Brooks entered the meeting. 
At 12:02pm, Senior Planner Sam Dunstan entered the meeting. 
 

15 COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES (SALEYARDS, DAMS, AERODROMES, 
CEMETERIES) 

15.1 CAPITAL WORKS - COOLABUNIA SALEYARDS AND CEMTERIES 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/18 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
1. Reallocation of $67,777 from Council’s Capital Budget for 2022/23 from Cemetery projects be 

allocated to the Coolabunia Saleyards  
2. Allocation of $78,223 from Council’s Capital Budget for 2022/23 be allocated to Coolabunia 

Saleyards 
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3. The capital works for the Taabinga Cemetery carpark reseal, Taabinga Cemetery expansion, 
Proston expansion and road be deferred to the 2023/24 capital works program. 

4. The capital works projects for Coolabunia Saleyards of full replacement of elevated catwalks 
(timber to steel), replacement of additional holding yards and replacement tank, and renewal 
of scales office be considered in 2023/24 capital works program.  

In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 
Scott Henschen 

Against: Nil 
CARRIED 6/0 

 
 

15.1.1 OPERATIONAL COSTS COOLABUNIA SALEYARDS 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/19 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That a report be brought back to the February 2023 Standing Committee Meeting after consultation 
with the Coolabunia Working Group on the operational costs and opportunaties to consider to create 
efficiencies. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 
 

15.1.2 Question on Notice - TAABINGA CEMETERY  

Question on Notice recevied from Cr Kirstie Schumacher: 
What operationally can be done to better mark out the track that leads to the new section of the 
Taabinga Cemetery or can topsoil and grass be placed to ensure that the hurse and members are 
the public are not driving near graves. 
 
 

15.1.3 Question on Notice - COOLABUNIA SALEYARDS 

Question on Notice recevied from Cr Gavin Jones: 
After the changes to the fees and charges how is the Coolabunia Saleyards comparing to private 
enterprises and other saleyards in other regions with the fees and charges Council is charging. 
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16 PORTFOLIO - REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, 
COMMUNITY & SOCIAL HOUSING 

16.1 REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND COMMUNITY & 
SOCIAL HOUSING PORTFOLIO REPORT 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/20 
Moved: Cr Kirstie Schumacher 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That Cr Schumacher’s Regional Development, Development Services and Community & Social 
Housing Portfolio Report to Council be received for information. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

17 REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT (INDUSTRY, AGRICULTURE, WATER SECURITY, 
ENERGY AND CIRCULAR ECONOMY) 

17.1 BUNYA MOUNTAINS WORKFORCE SHORTAGE 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/21 
Moved: Cr Kirstie Schumacher 
Seconded: Cr Kathy Duff 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
1. That South Burnett Regional Council to provide a supporting letter to the Hon. David 

Littleproud, Leader of the Nationals and Shadow Minister for Agriculture, supporting the Bunya 
Mountains Tavern’s request for the postcode to be recognised as a ‘Outer Regional Area’. 

In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 
Scott Henschen 

Against: Nil 
CARRIED 6/0 
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17.2 POWERLINK QUEENSLAND BURNETT STAKEHOLDER REFERENCE GROUP 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/22 
Moved: Cr Scott Henschen 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
1. That Council notes Cr Schumacher’s invitation to be a member of the Powerlink Burnett 

Stakeholder Committee and endorses her appointment as Council’s representative. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 
 

18 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - (PLANNING, BUILDING, PLUMBING) 

18.1 PLANNING AND LAND MANAGEMENT OPERATIONAL UPDATE 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/23 
Moved: Cr Scott Henschen 
Seconded: Cr Kathy Duff 
That the Planning and Land Management Operational update be received for information.  

In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 
Scott Henschen 

Against: Nil 
CARRIED 6/0 

 
Attendance: 
At 12:21pm, Manager Environment and Planning Darryl Brooks left the meeting. 
At 12:28pm, Acting General Manager Finance and Coporate Kerri Anderson left the meeting. 
At 12:30pm, Acting General Manager Finance and Coporate Kerri Anderson entered the meeting. 
At 12:30 pm, Cr Danita Potter left the meeting. 
At 12:30pm, Manager People and Culture Rebecca Humphrey left the meeting. 
At 12:36pm, Manager People and Culture Rebecca Humphrey enetred the meeting. 
 
 

18.2 APPLICATION FOR A NEGOTIATED DECISION NOTICE FOR RECONFIGURING A 
LOT (1 LOT INTO 3 LOTS) AT 272 MOUNT MCEUEN ROAD, MOUNT MCEUEN (AND 
DESCRIBED AS LOT 221 ON FY1361) AND SITUATED - APPLICANT: BRUCE AND 
ANDREA ANNING C/- ONF SURVEYORS 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/24 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 



Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Meeting Minutes  9 November 2022 
 

Page 21 

That the Committee recommends to Council; 
That the matter lay on the table, and we invite Mr & Mrs Anning to present to Council at the 
Community Engagement Day in December their plans for alternate power such as solar energy. 
 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 

ADJOURN LUNCH 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/25 
Moved: Cr Gavin Jones 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the meeting adjourn for lunch. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 

PRESUME MEETING 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/26 
Moved: Cr Gavin Jones 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the meeting resume at 1:48pm. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 
Attendance: 
At 1:50pm, Communications Office Joanne Newbery entered the meeting. 
 

18.3 RECONFIGURING A LOT (1 LOT INTO 3 LOTS) AT 163 BOWMAN ROAD, BLACKBUTT 
NORTH (AND DESCRIBED AS LOT 94 ON RP891602) - APPLICANT: F & J GREEN C/- 
ONF SURVEYORS 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/27 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
The application be approved subject to the Council developing suitable conditions and adopted 
infrastructure charges notice to be attached to this decision notice and this report to be brought to 
the November General Meeting of Council. 
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The reasons for Council’s consideration of this approval are: 
1. Having regards to the submissions and considering part of the common material presented 

in the report that there is merit in the proposal to address a need for lifestyle related rural 
lots in Blackbutt. 

2. It is a relevant matter that there is a community need and promotion of community 
wellbeing through the development of lifestyle blocks for the Blackbutt area 

3. Having regards to the Common Material, 5 properly made submissions were in the positive 
and note of Property Centre and Main Street Realty submissions note the demand for 
property, particularly given the issues associated with a lack of residential accommodation 
within Blackbutt and the South Burnett Regional Council area 

4. The approval is adjacent to residential and would not fragment the area to any greater 
degree and support the density as proposed by the neighbouring properties – that is the 
development would be consistent with the neighbouring properties. 

5. We have a housing crisis in our region and demand for land is at a premium 
6. There is strong community support for this development 

 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 

18.4 LIST OF CORRESPONDENCE PENDING COMPLETION OF ASSESSMENT REPORT 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/28 
Moved: Cr Kirstie Schumacher 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the List of Correspondence pending completion of Assessment Report be received 
.In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 
Attendance: 
At 2:04pm, Manager Environment and Planning Darryl Brooks entered the meeting. 
At 2:04pm, Senior Planning Officer Sam Dunstan left the meeting. 
 

18.5 DELEGATED AUTHORITY REPORTS (1 SEPTEMBER 2022 TO 31 OCTOBER 2022) 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/29 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the Delegated Authority report be received. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
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19 QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 

19.1 NOMINATION OF SINGLE DRIVER - INSURANCE POLICY 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/30 
Moved: Cr Scott Henschen 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
THAT the response to the question regarding Nomination of Single Driver – Insurance Policy raised 
by Councillor Cr Scott Henschen be received and noted. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 

19.2 RATES NOTICE & REMINDER NOTICE - FINANCIAL HARDSHIP 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/31 
Moved: Cr Kirstie Schumacher 
Seconded: Cr Kathy Duff 
THAT the response to the question regarding financial hardship information being included in rates 
reminder notices raised by Councillor Kirstie Schumacher be received and noted. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 
Attendance: 
At 2:06pm, Communications Officer Joanne Newbery left the meeting. 
At 2:06pm, Executive Assistant Liveability Lara Hodson entered the meeting. 
At 2:19pm, Mananger Evironment and Planning Darryl Brooks left the meeting. 
At 2:19pm, Executive Assistant Liveability Lara Hodson left the meeting. 

20 CONFIDENTIAL SECTION  

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/32 
Moved: Cr Gavin Jones 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That Council considers the confidential report(s) listed below in a meeting closed to the public in 
accordance with Section 254J of the Local Government Regulation 2012: 
20.1 Dog registration Write Off 
This matter is considered to be confidential under Section 254J - c of the Local Government 
Regulation, and the Council is satisfied that discussion of this matter in an open meeting would, on 
balance, be contrary to the public interest as it deals with the local government’s budget. 
20.2 EBA Negotiations 
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This matter is considered to be confidential under Section 254J - b of the Local Government 
Regulation, and the Council is satisfied that discussion of this matter in an open meeting would, on 
balance, be contrary to the public interest as it deals with industrial matters affecting employees. 
20.3 Request to Hire Kingaroy Town Hall for Christmas Day and New Years Eve and fees 

be waivered. 
This matter is considered to be confidential under Section 254J - f of the Local Government 
Regulation, and the Council is satisfied that discussion of this matter in an open meeting would, on 
balance, be contrary to the public interest as it deals with matters that may directly affect the health 
and safety of an individual or a group of individuals.  
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/33 
Moved: Cr Gavin Jones 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That Council moves out of Closed Council into Open Council. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
   

 20.1 DOG REGISTRATION WRITE OFF 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/34 
Moved: Cr Kirstie Schumacher 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the Committee recommends to Council; 
That Council approve the write off approximately $54,000 for outstanding dog registrations for the 
2021/2022 year and that this be accounted for in Council’s Compliance 2022/2023 budget. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 

20.2 EBA NEGOTIATIONS 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/35 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 
That the report be received for information and that we ask the CEO to continue negotiations with 
the unions. 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
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Against: Nil 
CARRIED 5/0 

 

20.3 REQUEST TO HIRE KINGAROY TOWN HALL FOR CHRISTMAS DAY AND NEW 
YEARS EVE AND FEES BE WAIVERED. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/36 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the Committee recommends to Council; 
That Council waive the fees for the Kingaroy Reception Room for the South Burnett Peace of Mind 
Association should they wish to use it through the Christmas and New Year period. 
 
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 5/0 
 

21 CLOSURE OF MEETING 

The Meeting closed at 3:10pm. 
 
The minutes of this meeting were confirmed at the Liveability, Governance and Finance 
Standing Committee Meeting held on 7 December 2022. 

 
................................................... 

CHAIRPERSON 
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6 PORTFOLIO - CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & STRATEGY, PEOPLE & 
CULTURE, COMMUNICATION & MEDIA, FINANCE & SUSTAINABILITY, ICT & 
BUSINESS SYSTEMS, COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION AND ADVOCACY, 
2032 OLYMPICS & PARALYMPICS 

6.1 CORPORATE, GOVERNANCE & STRATEGY, PEOPLE & CULTURE, 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA, FINANCE & SUSTAINABILITY, ICT & BUSINESS 
SYSTEMS, COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION & ADVOCACY AND 2032 OLYMPICS & 
PARALYMPICS PORTFOLIO REPORT 

File Number: 07/12/2022 
Author: Mayor 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 

Corporate, Governance & Strategy, People & Culture, Communications/Media, Finance & 
Sustainability, ICT & Business Systems, Community Representation & Advocacy and 2032 Olympics 
& Paralympics Portfolio 

SUMMARY 
Mayor Otto presented his Corporate, Governance & Strategy, People & Culture, 
Communications/Media, Finance & Sustainability, ICT & Business Systems, Community 
Representation & Advocacy and 2032 Olympics & Paralympics Portfolio Report to Council. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That Mayor Otto’s Corporate, Governance & Strategy, People & Culture, Communications/Media, 
Finance & Sustainability, ICT & Business Systems, Community Representation & Advocacy and 
2032 Olympics & Paralympics Portfolio Report to Council be received. 
Corporate, Governance & Strategy: 
The Corporate Services team have worked closely with the Waste team to develop factsheets 
relating to the new recycling service.  These factsheets were developed to coincide with the rollout 
of the new bins that commenced on Monday 28 November 2022. Council’s Customer Service team 
have received a number of calls in relation to this new service and the factsheets have assisted with 
customer enquiries.   
With animal registrations expected to be sent to customers in the near future, our Customer Service 
team will have a busy period as we approach the Christmas/New Year season. 
Our Customer Service Centres and Administration Offices will close from midday Friday 23 
December 2022 and will re-open at 8.30 am Tuesday 3 January 2023.  Whilst out Customer Service 
centres will be closed, key skeleton staff will be rostered on to undertake on-call and emergency 
works.  Customers are advised to ring Council’s 07 4189 9100 phone number for any emergency 
service that is required during the closure period. 
As this time of year can be stressful and sense of isolation may be heightened for some members 
of our community, there are a number of support programs in our region to help individuals and 
families over the coming weeks.  Council has contact details of local organisations on its’ website 
that will link community members to support services. 
I would like to wish you all blessings of the season. 
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People & Culture: 
Trainees  
I am delighted to confirm that Council has received the approval for 10 more First Start funded 
trainees next year.  A point to be aware of is not every qualification is available for trainees under 
the First Start program and Council will tailor its intake to match available qualifications. 
 
Below is the specific requirements and targets underpinning the First Start funding which we adhere 
to as part of the recruitment process: 
Participants must be:  

• Queensland residents  

• aged 15 years or older and no longer attending school 

• able to meet citizen, residency, and visa requirements to undertake a traineeship. 
 
Key target groups are: 

• young people (aged 15–24 years), including those in and transitioned from out-of-home care 

• long-term unemployed job seekers 

• Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people 

• mature-age job seekers (45 years or older) 

• migrants and refugees from culturally and linguistically diverse backgrounds 

• people with disability 

• displaced workers 

• women re-entering the workforce 

• veterans, ex-ADF personnel and their families. 

 
Council has recently received the Local Government Workcare Corporate Rehabilitation Policy.  The 
policy outlines the Scheme Members commitment to providing and effective rehabilitation system 
available to all employees. 
 
Communications/Media: 
In November 2022, the Media and Communications team progressed the following: 

• Media Releases x 33 
• Media enquiries (via the Media email) x 6 
• Social Media:  

o Facebook: x 102 Posts 
o Instagram: x  77 Posts 

• Enews x 1 
• Printed advertising x 3 
• Graphic design x 46 
 

A list of all media release/enquiries and statistics for November 2022 is available as an attachment 
to this report. 
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Finance & Sustainability: 
Water meter readings are currently being undertaken.  Accounts Payable supplier payment run dates 
will change over the Christmas period with payment runs occurring on 14 December 2022 (as 
normal), 21 December 2022 and 11 January 2023 (as normal). 
 
BACKGROUND 
Nil 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. November 2022 Media Report    
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6.2 WORKFORCE PLAN 2022-2025 
File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Manager People and Culture 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Draft Workforce Plan 2022-20225. 

SUMMARY 
South Burnett Regional Council aims to have a workforce that are engaged, capable, caring and will 
not come to any harm while working at Council’s facilities and worksites. The Workforce Plan assists 
us to guide engagement, development, management, and personnel of Council’s human resources. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the committee receive the Draft Workforce Plan 2022-2025 for information. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The plan is being developed in line with the adopted Operational Plan  
OPE/17 - Commence development of an employee value proposition linking to Council’s People and 
Culture Workforce Plan for positive recruitment and retention outcomes 

 
Further, the Staff Survey will be issued in early 2023 and as part of this survey staff will be questioned 
on what it means to them to have a job at SBRC, thus allowing a development of key Employee 
Value Propositions (EVP) considerations to be understood about what it is staff value most at the 
workplace. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Draft Workforce Plan 2022-2025    
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7 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & STRATEGY 

7.1 MEETING DATES FOR THE ORDINARY MEETINGS OF COUNCIL’S STANDING 
COMMITTEES, GENERAL MEETINGS AND BUDGET MEETING 

File Number: 07/11/2022 
Author: Coordinator Executive Services 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
This report is to recommend dates, times, and locations for ordinary meetings of Council’s Standing 
Committees, General Meetings and Budget Meetings for the period January - June 2023. 

SUMMARY 
In accordance with Section 254B (1) of the Local Government Regulation 2012 it is necessary to 
confirm the dates, times, and locations of the ordinary meetings of Council’s Standing Committees, 
General Meetings and Budget Meetings for the period January - June 2023. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That Council 

1. fix the day, time and location for the Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 
Committee Meetings of South Burnett Regional Council as the first Wednesday of the month, 
beginning in February 2023, commencing at 9.00am in the Warren Truss Chamber, Glendon 
Street Kingaroy. 

 
2. fix the day and time for the Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee 

Meetings of South Burnett Regional Council as the second Wednesday of the month, 
beginning in February 2023, commencing at 9.00am in the Warren Truss Chamber, Glendon 
Street Kingaroy.  

 
3. fix the day and time for the Budget Committee Meetings of South Burnett Regional Council 

as the third Wednesday of the month, beginning in February 2023, commencing at 8.30am 
in the Warren Truss Chamber, Glendon Street Kingaroy. 

 
4. fix the day and time for the General Council Meetings of South Burnett Regional Council as 

the fourth Wednesday of the month, beginning in January 2023, commencing at 9.00am in 
the Warren Truss Chamber, Glendon Street Kingaroy. 

  
5. adopt the dates for Council Meetings January - June 2023 as follows: 

Committee Date 

General Meeting Wednesday 25 January 2023 

Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 
Committee Wednesday 1 February 2023 
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Committee Date 

Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee 
Meeting  Wednesday 8 February 2023 

Budget Committee Meeting Wednesday 15 February 2023 

General Meeting Wednesday 22 February 2023 

Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 
Committee Meeting Wednesday 1 March 2023 

Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee 
Meeting Wednesday 8 March 2023 

Budget Committee Meeting Wednesday 15 March 2023 

General Meeting Wednesday 22 March 2023 

Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 
Committee Meeting Wednesday 5 April 2023 

Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee 
Meeting Wednesday 12 April 2023 

Budget Committee Meeting Wednesday 19 April 2023 

General Meeting Wednesday 26 April 2023 

Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 
Committee Meeting Wednesday 3 May 2023 

Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee 
Meeting Wednesday 10 May 2023 

Budget Committee Meeting Wednesday 17 May 2023 

General Meeting Wednesday 24 May 2023 

Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 
Committee Meeting Wednesday 7 June 2023 
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Committee Date 

Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee 
Meeting Wednesday 14 June 2023 

Special Budget Meeting Wednesday 21 June 2023 

General Meeting Wednesday 28 June 2023 

 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Budget funds are provided for the costs associated with Council Meetings. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
EC1 An informed and engaged community 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
Council advertises the dates, times and location of Council Meeting to enable the community to 
attend. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Public notice of the meetings is required pursuant to Section 254B (1) of the Local 
Government Regulation 2012. 

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct policy/local law/delegation implications arise from this report. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 

REPORT 
Nil 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
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7.2 NOTICE TO REPEAL SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL RESOLUTION - 
2020/168 

File Number: 07-12-2022 
Author: General Manager Finance and Corporate 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Notice to repeal South Burnett Regional Council resolution adopting the South Burnett Regional 
Council Infrastructure Standing Committee Terms of Reference – Statutory025, Liveability Standing 
Committee Terms of Reference – Statutory026 and Executive and Finance & Corporate Standing 
Committee Terms of Reference – Statutory027. 

SUMMARY 
Through the establishment of the new Council Standing Committees structure adopted at the 
Ordinary Council Meeting held on 28 September 2022, it has been identified that the following 
policies are no longer required/relevant: 
 

- South Burnett Regional Council Infrastructure Standing Committee Terms of Reference – 
Statutory025 adopted by Council at its Ordinary Meeting held on 14 October 2020;  
 

- South Burnett Regional Council Liveability Standing Committee Terms of Reference – 
Statutory026 adopted by Council at its Ordinary Meeting held on 14 October 2020; and 
 

- South Burnett Regional Council Executive and Finance & Corporate Standing Committee 
Terms of Reference – Statutory027 adopted by Council at its Ordinary Meeting held on 14 
October 2020. 

 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
 
That in accordance with Section 262 of the Local Government Regulation 2012, the following 
resolution be repealed: 
 
Resolution 2020/168, Item 8.9 of the General Meeting held on 14 October 2020 – Establishment of 
Council Standing Committees and Terms of References. 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial or resource implications which arise from this report. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate Plan 2021 - 2026 
 

OR2 Achieve community recognition as an ethical Council 
that values and practices community consultation, 
accountable governance and open and transparent 
decision-making. 

Operational Plan 2022/2023 Deliver the Council Policy Governance Framework 
aligned to strategic planning and relevant legislation 
incorporating Council’s policies, procedure, forms and 
factsheets 
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COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
Consultation was undertaken with Councillors and the Mayor to develop and establish new Council 
Standing Committees and Terms of References pursuant to Section 264 of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012 at an Ordinary Council Meeting held on 28 September 2022. 
The resolution was carried unanimously. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld) 
Section 4(b) of the Human Rights Act 2019 (‘Act’) requires public entities to act and make 
decisions in away compatible with human rights. The Act requires public entities to only limit 
human rights in certain circumstances and after careful consideration. The human rights protected 
under the Act are not absolute. This means that the rights must be balanced against the rights of 
others and public policy issues of significance.  
In the decision-making process, Council is to consider the 23 human rights:  
1. Recognition and equality before the law;  13. Cultural rights—generally;  
2. Right to life;  14. Cultural rights—Aboriginal peoples and 

Torres Strait Islander peoples;  
3. Protection from torture and cruel, inhuman 
or degrading treatment; 

15. Right to liberty and security of person;  

4. Freedom from forced work;  16. Humane treatment when deprived of 
liberty;  

5. Freedom of movement; 17. Fair hearing;  
6. Freedom of thought, conscience, religion 
and belief;  

18. Rights in criminal proceedings;  

7. Freedom of expression;  19. Children in the criminal process; 
8. Peaceful assembly and freedom of 
association;  

20. Right not to be tried or punished more than 
once;  

9. Taking part in public life;  21. Retrospective criminal laws;  
10. Property rights; 22. Right to education;  
11. Privacy and reputation;  23. Right to health services. 
12. Protection of families and children;   

 

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct local law or delegation implications arise from this report. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 

REPORT 
Through the establishment of the new Council Standing Committees structure adopted at the 
Ordinary Council Meeting held on 28 September 2022, it has been identified that the following 
policies are no longer required/relevant: 
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- South Burnett Regional Council Infrastructure Standing Committee Terms of Reference – 
Statutory025 adopted by Council at its Ordinary Meeting held on 14 October 2020;  
 

- South Burnett Regional Council Liveability Standing Committee Terms of Reference – 
Statutory026 adopted by Council at its Ordinary Meeting held on 14 October 2020; and 
 

- South Burnett Regional Council Executive and Finance & Corporate Standing Committee 
Terms of Reference – Statutory027 adopted by Council at its Ordinary Meeting held on 14 
October 2020. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. South Burnett Regional Council Infrastructure Standing Committee Terms of Reference 

- Statutory025   
2. South Burnett Regional Council Liveability Standing Committee Terms of Reference - 

Statutory026   
3. South Burnett Regional Council Executive and Finance & Corporate Standing 

Committee Terms of Reference - Statutory027    
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7.3 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL PORTABLE AND 
ATTRACTIVE ITEMS POLICY - STRATEGIC032 

File Number: 07-12-2022 
Author: General Manager Finance and Corporate 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Adoption of the South Burnett Regional Council Portable and Attractive Items Policy – Strategic032. 

SUMMARY 
The purpose of this policy is to enable a consistent and practical approach to the administration and 
control of portable and attractive items with reference to internal control and audit requirements of 
South Burnett Regional Council (‘Council’). 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the South Burnett Regional Council Portable and Attractive Items Policy – Strategic032 be 
adopted as presented. 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial and resource implications arise from this report which have not already been 
considered in the development of Council’s annual budget. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate Plan 2021 - 2026 
 

OR2 Achieve community recognition as an ethical Council 
that values and practices community consultation, 
accountable governance and open and transparent 
decision-making 

Operational Plan 2022/2023 Deliver the Council Policy Governance Framework 
aligned to strategic planning and relevant legislation 
incorporating Council’s policies, procedures, forms and 
factsheets 

Promote a high standard of corporate responsibility, 
transparency and accountability in decision making at all 
levels of the organisation in the best interest of Council 
and the community aligning to legislation and Council 
policy 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Portable and Attractive Items Policy – Strategic032 was 
reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer, Manager Infrastructure Planning and Coordinator Asset 
Management supported by Corporate, Governance & Strategy. 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Portable and Attractive Items Policy – Strategic032 was 
then presented at the Senior Leadership Team Meeting held on 8 November 2022 for endorsement 
to the Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee. Feedback received supported the 
draft content. 
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LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Human Rights Act 2019 (Qld) 

Section 4(b) of the Human Rights Act 2019 requires public entities to act and make decisions 
in away compatible with human rights. The Act requires public entities to only limit human rights 
in certain circumstances and after careful consideration.  The human rights protected under 
the Act are not absolute. This means that the rights must be balanced against the rights of 
others and public policy issues of significance.  

In the decision-making process, Council is to consider the 23 human rights:  
1. Recognition and equality before the law;  13. Cultural rights—Generally;  

2. Right to life;  14. Cultural rights—Aboriginal peoples and 
Torres Strait Islander peoples;  

3. Protection from torture and cruel, inhuman 
or degrading treatment; 

15. Right to liberty and security of person;  

4. Freedom from forced work;  16. Humane treatment when deprived of liberty;  

5. Freedom of movement; 17. Fair hearing;  

6. Freedom of thought, conscience, religion 
and belief;  

18. Rights in criminal proceedings;  

7. Freedom of expression;  19. Children in the criminal process; 

8. Peaceful assembly and freedom of 
association;  

20. Right not to be tried or punished more than 
once;  

9. Taking part in public life;  21. Retrospective criminal laws;  

10. Property rights; 22. Right to education;  

11. Privacy and reputation;  23. Right to health services. 

12. Protection of families and children;   

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct local law or delegation implications arise from this report. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 

REPORT 
This policy applies to all Council employees. 
Portable and/or attractive items are those items that, due to their nature and value, have the following 
characteristics: 
• are subject to the risk of loss or theft due to their attractiveness; 
• are readily moveable/detachable and portable; or  
• may be easily concealed and readily disposed of. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. South Burnett Regional Council Portable and Attractive Items Policy - Strategic032    
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7.4 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL INFRASTRUCTURE, 
ENVIRONMENT AND COMPLIANCE STANDING COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE - STATUTORY066 

File Number: 07-12-2022 
Author: General Manager Finance and Corporate 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Adoption of the South Burnett Regional Council Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance 
Standing Committee Terms of Reference – Statutory066. 

SUMMARY 
The Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing Committee (‘Committee’) has been 
established as a Standing Committee in accordance with Section 264 of the Local Government 
Regulation 2012 (‘Regulation’). Its purpose is to provide strategic direction and leadership on matters 
detailed in the Committee's Roles and Responsibilities. The Committee will conduct much of the 
investigative and detailed work leading to a recommendation to South Burnett Regional Council 
(‘Council’) to enable an informed decision to be made. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the South Burnett Regional Council Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 
Committee Terms of Reference – Statutory066 be adopted as presented. 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial and resource implications arise from this report which have not already been 
considered in the development of Council’s annual budget. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate Plan 2021 - 2026 
 

OR2 Achieve community recognition as an ethical Council 
that values and practices community consultation, 
accountable governance and open and transparent 
decision-making 

Operational Plan 2022/2023 Deliver the Council Policy Governance Framework 
aligned to strategic planning and relevant legislation 
incorporating Council’s policies, procedures, forms and 
factsheets 

Promote a high standard of corporate responsibility, 
transparency and accountability in decision making at all 
levels of the organisation in the best interest of Council 
and the community aligning to legislation and Council 
policy 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 
Committee Terms of Reference – Statutory066 was reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer 
supported by Corporate, Governance & Strategy. 
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The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 
Committee Terms of Reference – Statutory066 was presented at the Executive Leadership Team 
Meeting held on 22 November 2022 for endorsement to the Liveability, Governance and Finance 
Standing Committee. Feedback received supported the draft content. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld) 
Human Rights Act 2019 (Qld) 

Section 4(b) of the Human Rights Act 2019 requires public entities to act and make decisions 
in away compatible with human rights. The Act requires public entities to only limit human rights 
in certain circumstances and after careful consideration.  The human rights protected under 
the Act are not absolute. This means that the rights must be balanced against the rights of 
others and public policy issues of significance.  

In the decision-making process, Council is to consider the 23 human rights:  
1. Recognition and equality before the law;  13. Cultural rights—Generally;  

2. Right to life;  14. Cultural rights—Aboriginal peoples and 
Torres Strait Islander peoples;  

3. Protection from torture and cruel, inhuman 
or degrading treatment; 

15. Right to liberty and security of person;  

4. Freedom from forced work;  16. Humane treatment when deprived of liberty;  

5. Freedom of movement; 17. Fair hearing;  

6. Freedom of thought, conscience, religion 
and belief;  

18. Rights in criminal proceedings;  

7. Freedom of expression;  19. Children in the criminal process; 

8. Peaceful assembly and freedom of 
association;  

20. Right not to be tried or punished more than 
once;  

9. Taking part in public life;  21. Retrospective criminal laws;  

10. Property rights; 22. Right to education;  

11. Privacy and reputation;  23. Right to health services. 

12. Protection of families and children;   

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct local law or delegation implications arise from this report. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 

REPORT 
The Committee considers and advises Council in relation to strategy and policy for the Infrastructure, 
Environment and Compliance functions of Council. 
The objectives of the Committee are to: 
• provide a forum to enable complex or strategic issues to be discussed at length;  
• provide an opportunity to the community and business representatives to address and make 

submissions for Council's consideration; and  
• receive and consider officer's reports in order to provide a recommended course of action to 

Council to determine matters outlined in the roles and responsibilities of the Committee. 
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An enquiry from the Mayor has been received regarding the rotation of the chair for the Standing 
Committees to Portfolio Councillors with all Councillors receiving an opportunity to Chair a meeting 
in a three monthly cycle.  The TOR have not been amended to reflect this and it is noted for Councillor 
discussion and any direction.  
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. South Burnett Regional Council Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing 

Committee Terms of Reference - Statutory066    
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7.5 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL LIVEABILITY, 
GOVERNANCE AND FINANCE STANDING COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE - 
STATUTORY067 

File Number: 07-12-2022 
Author: General Manager Finance and Corporate 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Adoption of the South Burnett Regional Council Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing 
Committee Terms of Reference – Statutory067. 

SUMMARY 
The Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee (‘Committee’) has been established 
as a Standing Committee in accordance with Section 264 of the Local Government Regulation 2012 
(‘Regulation’). Its purpose is to provide strategic direction and leadership on matters detailed in the 
Committee's Roles and Responsibilities. The Committee will conduct much of the investigative and 
detailed work leading to a recommendation to South Burnett Regional Council (‘Council’) to enable 
an informed decision to be made. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the South Burnett Regional Council Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee 
Terms of Reference – Statutory067 be adopted as presented. 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial and resource implications arise from this report which have not already been 
considered in the development of Council’s annual budget. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate Plan 2021 - 2026 
 

OR2 Achieve community recognition as an ethical Council 
that values and practices community consultation, 
accountable governance and open and transparent 
decision-making 

Operational Plan 2022/2023 Deliver the Council Policy Governance Framework 
aligned to strategic planning and relevant legislation 
incorporating Council’s policies, procedures, forms and 
factsheets 

Promote a high standard of corporate responsibility, 
transparency and accountability in decision making at all 
levels of the organisation in the best interest of Council 
and the community aligning to legislation and Council 
policy 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee 
Terms of Reference – Statutory067 was reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer supported by 
Corporate, Governance & Strategy. 
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The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Liveability. Governance and Finance Standing Committee 
Terms of Reference – Statutory067 was presented at the Executive Leadership Team Meeting held 
on 22 November 2022 for endorsement to the Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing 
Committee. Feedback received supported the draft content. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld) 
Human Rights Act 2019 (Qld) 

Section 4(b) of the Human Rights Act 2019 requires public entities to act and make decisions 
in away compatible with human rights. The Act requires public entities to only limit human rights 
in certain circumstances and after careful consideration.  The human rights protected under 
the Act are not absolute. This means that the rights must be balanced against the rights of 
others and public policy issues of significance.  

In the decision-making process, Council is to consider the 23 human rights:  
1. Recognition and equality before the law;  13. Cultural rights—Generally;  

2. Right to life;  14. Cultural rights—Aboriginal peoples and 
Torres Strait Islander peoples;  

3. Protection from torture and cruel, inhuman 
or degrading treatment; 

15. Right to liberty and security of person;  

4. Freedom from forced work;  16. Humane treatment when deprived of liberty;  

5. Freedom of movement; 17. Fair hearing;  

6. Freedom of thought, conscience, religion 
and belief;  

18. Rights in criminal proceedings;  

7. Freedom of expression;  19. Children in the criminal process; 

8. Peaceful assembly and freedom of 
association;  

20. Right not to be tried or punished more than 
once;  

9. Taking part in public life;  21. Retrospective criminal laws;  

10. Property rights; 22. Right to education;  

11. Privacy and reputation;  23. Right to health services. 

12. Protection of families and children;   

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct local law or delegation implications arise from this report. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 

REPORT 
The Committee considers and advises Council in relation to strategy and policy for the Liveability, 
Governance and Finance functions of Council. 
The objectives of the Committee are to: 
• provide a forum to enable complex or strategic issues to be discussed at length;  
• provide an opportunity to the community and business representatives to address and make 

submissions for Council's consideration; and  
• receive and consider officer's reports in order to provide a recommended course of action to 

Council to determine matters outlined in the roles and responsibilities of the Committee. 
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An enquiry from the Mayor has been received regarding the rotation of the chair for the Standing 
Committees to Portfolio Councillors with all Councillors receiving an opportunity to Chair a meeting 
in a three monthly cycle.  The TOR have not been amended to reflect this and it is noted for Councillor 
discussion and any direction.  

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Terms of Reference - 

Statutory067    
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7.6 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL ARTS, CULTURE AND 
HERITAGE ADVISORY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE - STATUTORY045 

File Number: 07-12-2022 
Author: General Manager Finance and Corporate 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Adoption of the South Burnett Regional Council Arts, Culture and Heritage Advisory Committee 
Terms of Reference – Statutory045. 

SUMMARY 
South Burnett Regional Council (‘Council’) has instituted the setup of an Advisory Committee 
(‘Committee’) to support regional arts, culture and heritage activity in the South Burnett region as a 
facilitator. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the South Burnett Regional Council Arts, Culture and Heritage Advisory Committee Terms of 
Reference – Statutory045 be adopted as presented. 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial and resource implications arise from this report which have not already been 
considered in the development of Council’s annual budget. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate Plan 2021 - 2026 
 

OR2 Achieve community recognition as an ethical Council 
that values and practices community consultation, 
accountable governance and open and transparent 
decision-making 

Operational Plan 2022/2023 Deliver the Council Policy Governance Framework 
aligned to strategic planning and relevant legislation 
incorporating Council’s policies, procedures, forms and 
factsheets 

Promote a high standard of corporate responsibility, 
transparency and accountability in decision making at all 
levels of the organisation in the best interest of Council 
and the community aligning to legislation and Council 
policy 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Arts, Culture and Heritage Advisory Committee Terms of 
Reference – Statutory045 was reviewed by Cr Danita Potter and Manager Community & Lifestyle 
supported by Corporate, Governance & Strategy. 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Arts, Culture and Heritage Advisory Committee Terms of 
Reference – Statutory045 was presented at the Executive Leadership Team Meeting held on 22 
November 2022 for endorsement to the Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee. 
Feedback received supported the proposed changes. 
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LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Code of Conduct for Councillors in Queensland 
Crime and Corruption Act 2001 (Qld) 
Local Government Act 2009 (Qld) 
Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld) 
Human Rights Act 2019 (Qld) 

Section 4(b) of the Human Rights Act 2019 requires public entities to act and make decisions 
in away compatible with human rights. The Act requires public entities to only limit human rights 
in certain circumstances and after careful consideration.  The human rights protected under 
the Act are not absolute. This means that the rights must be balanced against the rights of 
others and public policy issues of significance.  

In the decision-making process, Council is to consider the 23 human rights:  
1. Recognition and equality before the law;  13. Cultural rights—Generally;  

2. Right to life;  14. Cultural rights—Aboriginal peoples and 
Torres Strait Islander peoples;  

3. Protection from torture and cruel, inhuman 
or degrading treatment; 

15. Right to liberty and security of person;  

4. Freedom from forced work;  16. Humane treatment when deprived of liberty;  

5. Freedom of movement; 17. Fair hearing;  

6. Freedom of thought, conscience, religion 
and belief;  

18. Rights in criminal proceedings;  

7. Freedom of expression;  19. Children in the criminal process; 

8. Peaceful assembly and freedom of 
association;  

20. Right not to be tried or punished more than 
once;  

9. Taking part in public life;  21. Retrospective criminal laws;  

10. Property rights; 22. Right to education;  

11. Privacy and reputation;  23. Right to health services. 

12. Protection of families and children;   

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct local law or delegation implications arise from this report. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 

REPORT 
This policy applies to all members of the Arts, Culture and Heritage Advisory Committee. 
The objectives of this policy are to: 
• provide leadership to the sectors through advocacy, promotion and development/ maintenance 

of Council's arts, cultural and heritage assets; 
• identify and respond to community needs through strategic planning; 
• assist with local coordination of art culture and heritage activities; 
• assist in the stimulation of the arts, culture and heritage-based enterprises; 
• encourage collaboration across sectors; 
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• manage and display Council's art and heritage collections across its facilities; and 
• assess Regional Arts Development Fund applications in accordance with Council’s Community 

Grants Program Policy. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. South Burnett Regional Council Arts, Culture and Heritage Advisory Committee Terms 

of Reference - Statutory045    
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7.7 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL COMMUNITY GRANTS 
PROGRAM POLICY - STRATEGIC005 

File Number: 07-12-2022 
Author: General Manager Finance and Corporate 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Adoption of the South Burnett Regional Council Community Grants Program Policy – Strategic005. 

SUMMARY 
South Burnett Regional Council (‘Council’) recognises the important contribution community 
organisations and individuals make to the Council area. Through the provision of community grants 
program, Council demonstrates its commitment to investing in initiatives and partnerships that align 
with Council’s corporate priorities encouraging individuals and groups to make a positive and 
ongoing contribution to the region. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the South Burnett Regional Council Community Grants Program Policy – Strategic005 be 
adopted as presented. 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial and resource implications arise from this report which have not already been 
considered in the development of Council’s annual budget. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate Plan 2021 - 2026 
 

OR2 Achieve community recognition as an ethical Council 
that values and practices community consultation, 
accountable governance and open and transparent 
decision-making 

Operational Plan 2022/2023 Deliver the Council Policy Governance Framework 
aligned to strategic planning and relevant legislation 
incorporating Council’s policies, procedures, forms and 
factsheets 

Promote a high standard of corporate responsibility, 
transparency and accountability in decision making at all 
levels of the organisation in the best interest of Council 
and the community aligning to legislation and Council 
policy 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Community Grants Program Policy – Strategic005 was 
reviewed by Cr Danita Potter and Manager Community & Lifestyle supported by Corporate, 
Governance & Strategy. 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Community Grants Program Policy – Strategic005 was 
presented at the Executive Leadership Team Meeting held on 22 November 2022 for endorsement 
to the Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee. Feedback received supported the 
proposed changes. 
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LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Code of Conduct for Councillors in Queensland 
Local Government Act 2009 (Qld) 
Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld) 
Human Rights Act 2019 (Qld) 

Section 4(b) of the Human Rights Act 2019 requires public entities to act and make decisions 
in away compatible with human rights. The Act requires public entities to only limit human rights 
in certain circumstances and after careful consideration.  The human rights protected under 
the Act are not absolute. This means that the rights must be balanced against the rights of 
others and public policy issues of significance.  

In the decision-making process, Council is to consider the 23 human rights:  
1. Recognition and equality before the law;  13. Cultural rights—Generally;  

2. Right to life;  14. Cultural rights—Aboriginal peoples and 
Torres Strait Islander peoples;  

3. Protection from torture and cruel, inhuman 
or degrading treatment; 

15. Right to liberty and security of person;  

4. Freedom from forced work;  16. Humane treatment when deprived of liberty;  

5. Freedom of movement; 17. Fair hearing;  

6. Freedom of thought, conscience, religion 
and belief;  

18. Rights in criminal proceedings;  

7. Freedom of expression;  19. Children in the criminal process; 

8. Peaceful assembly and freedom of 
association;  

20. Right not to be tried or punished more than 
once;  

9. Taking part in public life;  21. Retrospective criminal laws;  

10. Property rights; 22. Right to education;  

11. Privacy and reputation;  23. Right to health services. 

12. Protection of families and children;   

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct local law or delegation implications arise from this report. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 

REPORT 
This policy is to guide the administration of Council’s Community Grants Program so to ensure the 
grants contribute to Council achieving its strategic goals, identified key initiatives, and align with the 
intent of the Local Government Act 2009 (‘Act’) and the Local Government Regulation 2012 
(‘Regulation’), which state that assistance will be used for a purpose that is in the public interest. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. South Burnett Regional Council Community Grants Program Policy - Strategic005    
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7.8 ADOPTION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL PROPERTY LEASING 
POLICY - STRATEGIC030 

File Number: 07-12-2022 
Author: General Manager Finance and Corporate 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Adoption of the South Burnett Regional Council Property Leasing Policy – Strategic030. 

SUMMARY 
The purpose of this policy is to set the guidelines for administrating South Burnett Regional Council’s 
(‘Council’s’) land and facility assets that may be available for disposal or leasing.  

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the South Burnett Regional Council Property Leasing Policy – Strategic030 be adopted as 
presented. 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial and resource implications arise from this report which have not already been 
considered in the development of Council’s annual budget. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate Plan 2021 - 2026 
 

OR2 Achieve community recognition as an ethical Council 
that values and practices community consultation, 
accountable governance and open and transparent 
decision-making 

Operational Plan 2022/2023 Deliver the Council Policy Governance Framework 
aligned to strategic planning and relevant legislation 
incorporating Council’s policies, procedures, forms and 
factsheets 

Promote a high standard of corporate responsibility, 
transparency and accountability in decision making at all 
levels of the organisation in the best interest of Council 
and the community aligning to legislation and Council 
policy 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Property Leasing Policy – Strategic030 was developed 
and reviewed by Manager Community & Lifestyle supported by Corporate, Governance & Strategy. 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Property Leasing Policy – Strategic030 was presented at 
the Executive Leadership Team Meeting held on 15 November 2022 for endorsement to the 
Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee. Feedback received supported the draft 
content. 
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LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Local Government Act 2009 (Qld) 
Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld) 
Residential Tenancies and Rooming Accommodation Act 2008 (Qld) 
Human Rights Act 2019 (Qld) 

Section 4(b) of the Human Rights Act 2019 requires public entities to act and make decisions 
in away compatible with human rights. The Act requires public entities to only limit human rights 
in certain circumstances and after careful consideration.  The human rights protected under 
the Act are not absolute. This means that the rights must be balanced against the rights of 
others and public policy issues of significance.  

In the decision-making process, Council is to consider the 23 human rights:  
1. Recognition and equality before the law;  13. Cultural rights—Generally;  

2. Right to life;  14. Cultural rights—Aboriginal peoples and 
Torres Strait Islander peoples;  

3. Protection from torture and cruel, inhuman 
or degrading treatment; 

15. Right to liberty and security of person;  

4. Freedom from forced work;  16. Humane treatment when deprived of liberty;  

5. Freedom of movement; 17. Fair hearing;  

6. Freedom of thought, conscience, religion 
and belief;  

18. Rights in criminal proceedings;  

7. Freedom of expression;  19. Children in the criminal process; 

8. Peaceful assembly and freedom of 
association;  

20. Right not to be tried or punished more than 
once;  

9. Taking part in public life;  21. Retrospective criminal laws;  

10. Property rights; 22. Right to education;  

11. Privacy and reputation;  23. Right to health services. 

12. Protection of families and children;   

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct local law or delegation implications arise from this report. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 

REPORT 
This policy applies to all land and facilities located on Council owned or controlled lands. 
This policy has been established to ensure that property, which is not required for Council’s 
purposes, can be offered by way of lease, licence, or memorandum of understanding to a community 
organisation or commercial entity. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. South Burnett Regional Council Property Leasing Policy - Strategic030    
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7.9 CONSIDERATION OF THE SOUTH BURNETT REGIONAL COUNCIL PROCUREMENT 
POLICY - STATUTORY007 

File Number: 07-12-2022 
Author: General Manager Finance and Corporate 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Consideration of the South Burnett Regional Council Procurement Policy – Statutory007. 

SUMMARY 
This policy establishes the procurement principles South Burnett Regional Council (‘Council’) will 
follow and apply to all procurement processes and activities undertaken by Council, including 
purchasing, ordering, quotations, tendering, contracting and disposals. The policy has been 
developed to enable Council to carry out all its procurement in accordance with the prescribed 
legislative framework and statutory obligations, in an effort to achieve the desired outcomes of its 
Corporate and Operational Plans. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the South Burnett Regional Council Procurement Policy – Statutory007 as presented be 
considered. 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
No direct financial and resource implications arise from this report which have not already been 
considered in the development of Council’s annual budget. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate Plan 2021 - 2026 
 

OR2 Achieve community recognition as an ethical Council 
that values and practices community consultation, 
accountable governance and open and transparent 
decision-making 

Operational Plan 2022/2023 Deliver the Council Policy Governance Framework 
aligned to strategic planning and relevant legislation 
incorporating Council’s policies, procedures, forms and 
factsheets 

Promote a high standard of corporate responsibility, 
transparency and accountability in decision making at all 
levels of the organisation in the best interest of Council 
and the community aligning to legislation and Council 
policy 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Procurement Policy – Statutory007 has been reviewed by 
Manager Finance & Sustainability and Strategic Procurement Coordinator with the assistance of 
Corporate, Governance & Strategy. 
 
The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Procurement Policy – Statutory007 was reviewed by 
relevant key stakeholders in a workshop held on 22 November 2022. 
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The Draft South Burnett Regional Council Procurement Policy – Statutory007 was presented at the 
Executive Leadership Team Meeting held on 29 November 2022 for endorsement to the Liveability, 
Governance and Finance Standing Committee. Feedback received supported the proposed 
changes. 
 
It is recommended for this draft policy to be presented to the Ordinary meeting of January 2023 to 
allow for councillors full consideration prior to adoption. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) 
Local Government Act 2009 (Qld) 
Local Government Regulation 2012 (Qld) 
Public Records Act 2002 (Qld) 
Human Rights Act 2019 (Qld) 

Section 4(b) of the Human Rights Act 2019 requires public entities to act and make decisions 
in away compatible with human rights. The Act requires public entities to only limit human rights 
in certain circumstances and after careful consideration.  The human rights protected under 
the Act are not absolute. This means that the rights must be balanced against the rights of 
others and public policy issues of significance.  

In the decision-making process, Council is to consider the 23 human rights:  
1. Recognition and equality before the law;  13. Cultural rights—Generally;  

2. Right to life;  14. Cultural rights—Aboriginal peoples and 
Torres Strait Islander peoples;  

3. Protection from torture and cruel, inhuman 
or degrading treatment; 

15. Right to liberty and security of person;  

4. Freedom from forced work;  16. Humane treatment when deprived of liberty;  

5. Freedom of movement; 17. Fair hearing;  

6. Freedom of thought, conscience, religion 
and belief;  

18. Rights in criminal proceedings;  

7. Freedom of expression;  19. Children in the criminal process; 

8. Peaceful assembly and freedom of 
association;  

20. Right not to be tried or punished more than 
once;  

9. Taking part in public life;  21. Retrospective criminal laws;  

10. Property rights; 22. Right to education;  

11. Privacy and reputation;  23. Right to health services. 

12. Protection of families and children;   

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct local law or delegation implications arise from this report. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
No direct asset management implications arise from this report. 

REPORT 
This policy applies the sound contracting principles and practices as outlined in the Local 
Government Act 2009 (‘Act’) and the Local Government Regulation 2012 (‘Regulation’). This policy 
aligns with Council’s core values and the ethics principles of integrity and impartiality, promoting the 
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public good, commitment to the system of government and accountability and transparency.   
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. South Burnett Regional Council Procurement Policy - Statutory007    
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8 COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION AND ADVOCACY 

8.1 LOCAL RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE GRANT PROJECTS - DRFA (CAT D) 
File Number: 07/12/2022 
Author: Disaster Resilience Officer 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Local Recovery and Resilience Grant Funding issued under Category D, Disaster Recovery Funding 
Arrangements (DRFA) in response to the South East Queensland Rainfall and Flooding 22-28 
February 2022 events  

SUMMARY 
This funding initiative to undertake relief, recovery and resilience activities in the local government 
area. Council was allocated $1,000,000 under this funding program. Council is required to develop 
and submit a program of works/project proposals in line with the funding guidelines to deliver 
recovery and resilience projects within the community. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommend to Council that:-  
The following projects be submitted to the Queensland Reconstruction Authority for approval under 
the Local Recovery and Resilience Grant Funding issued under Category D, Disaster Recovery 
Funding Arrangements (DRFA) 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT APPROX COST 

Community needs analysis Survey 20,000.00$                     

10 Minutes with a Master x 2 10 Minutes with a Master 25,000.00$                     

Coffee, Cake and a chat with an agency The 3 C's Coffee, Cake, Chat 5,000.00$                        

Reef & Beef Night Out - Mental Health Guest Speaker Reef & Beef Night Out 45,000.00$                     

Paddock Yarn and Information Sessions BBQ with Wellbeing guest speaker and agencies 9,000.00$                        

Accommodation Services Information Packs 2,500.00$                        

Residential Insurance Information Packs 2,500.00$                        

Evacuation Centre Items Evacuation Items 5,000.00$                        

Recovery Plans and Recovery Training Continuity Plans / Training 5,000.00$                        

Brochures/Materials  Update where to get help brochure 15,000.00$                     

Mental Health Courses Mental Health First Aid Courses 10,000.00$                     

Various resilience workshops Resilience workshps held across the region 6,000.00$                        

Pillow Case Project Building resilience within the younger generation 20,000.00$                     

170,000.00$     

Agricultural Sessions South Burentt Growers Assoc/Organisation 100,000.00$                   

100,000.00$     

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Wages, after hours, travel, parking etc 200,000.00$     

PROMOTIONAL MATERIAL / RESILIANCE 

PACKAGES

Recovery Marquees, PA system for events, Travel, Recovery 

Lap Top, Sanitiser, Recovery Packs for Kids, Adults, Corflute 

Signage, Trauma Teddies 

30,150.00$       

HUMAN SOCIAL & ECONOMIC 500,150.00$     

Flood Signage Flood response - signage improvement program 449,850.00$                   

Portable Emergency Power Supply Flood repsonse - trailer fitted with generator & costs 50,000.00$                     

INFRASTRUCTURE 499,850.00$     

COMBINED TOTAL 1,000,000.00$  

GRANT 1,000,000.00$  
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FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Total project budget $1,000,000. Funding does not require any matching or Council contribution. 
A Disaster Resilience Officer has been seconded from Council’s internal workforce to deliver the 
project with wages to be funded from the project funding. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
EC7 Develop and implementation, in consultation with local communities, of realistically achievable 
rural resilience programmes. 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
• Queensland Reconstruction Authority (QRA) 

• National Emergency Management Authority (NEMA) 

• Media Releases 

• A community survey has been distributed to inform project selection  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Not Applicable 

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
Not Applicable 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
Nil 

REPORT 
This is a joint Australian Government and Queensland Government funding initiative announced by 
Queensland Reconstruction Authority under Category D, Disaster Recovery Funding Arrangements 
(DRFA) for the Southeast Queensland Rainfall & Flooding, 22 – 28 February 2022. to assist Councils 
that have been severely impacted by extraordinary disaster events to undertake relief, recovery and 
resilience activities in their local government area.  
Funding of $1,000,000 has been made available per impacted Council. 
The purpose of the local recovery and resilience grant is to assist eligible Councils in delivering 
activities and projects that: 

a) Address the emerging relief and recovery needs within the community following the onset of 
the eligible extraordinary event; and 

b) Contribute to building disaster resilience and reducing the impact of future events.  
Key Dates: 

a) Project plans are required prior to the release of the ‘milestone 2 payment’ and due to QRA 
by 30 March 2023 

b) Approved projects must be completed by 30 June 2024 (eligible timeframe) 
c) Project acquittal reports are due to QRA within three months of completing projects and by 

no later than 30 September 2024. 
Eligible Projects:  

Projects must adhere to the following:  
a) Projects that facilitate the recovery of the community following the event and/or address an 

identified immediate or emerging recovery need; or 
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b) Projects that increase disaster resilience, which may include:  

• Upgrades to existing infrastructure critical to the community during disasters; 

• Building new infrastructure to mitigate/reduce the risk of future disasters 

• Purchasing equipment critical during disasters 

• Community capability / education activities.  
Council initiated a Needs Analysis Survey focused on primary producers given the large impact of 
the events on the rural sector. Approximately 1,600 surveys were mailed out (noting 400 were 
returned undelivered). 
The survey was also provided online via survey monkey and collected via a manned booth at 
Kingaroy Shopping World (3 days) 
Council received 250 surveys via a combination of survey monkey, mail returns and community 
engagement at the Kingaroy Shopping World, these were received from both community and local 
primary producers. 
Suggested projects have originated from the “Needs Analysis Survey”, Feedback from meetings with 
local Community Service Providers, South Burnett Grazing Group, recovery workshops/conferences 
and engagement with both State and Federal agencies. 
A genuine community interest in disaster resilience has been identified and in particular self-growth.   
Identified projects recommended will allow the community to build capacity and become more 
knowledgeable with the ability to access, manage and monitor their own risks.  
As part of the disaster resilience response, it is proposed a flood signage improvement program be 
include to improve the safety aspects for road users during times of flooding, by providing better 
permanent advance warning signage of known flooding areas in the region, and by improving the 
response times for South Burnett Regional Council. 
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Proposed Project Listing for Council’s consideration 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT APPROX COST 

Community needs analysis Survey 20,000.00$                     

10 Minutes with a Master x 2 10 Minutes with a Master 25,000.00$                     

Coffee, Cake and a chat with an agency The 3 C's Coffee, Cake, Chat 5,000.00$                        

Reef & Beef Night Out - Mental Health Guest Speaker Reef & Beef Night Out 45,000.00$                     

Paddock Yarn and Information Sessions BBQ with Wellbeing guest speaker and agencies 9,000.00$                        

Accommodation Services Information Packs 2,500.00$                        

Residential Insurance Information Packs 2,500.00$                        

Evacuation Centre Items Evacuation Items 5,000.00$                        

Recovery Plans and Recovery Training Continuity Plans / Training 5,000.00$                        

Brochures/Materials  Update where to get help brochure 15,000.00$                     

Mental Health Courses Mental Health First Aid Courses 10,000.00$                     

Various resilience workshops Resilience workshps held across the region 6,000.00$                        

Pillow Case Project Building resilience within the younger generation 20,000.00$                     

170,000.00$     

Agricultural Sessions South Burentt Growers Assoc/Organisation 100,000.00$                   

100,000.00$     

PROJECT ADMINISTRATION Wages, after hours, travel, parking etc 200,000.00$     

PROMOTIONAL MATERIAL / RESILIANCE 

PACKAGES

Recovery Marquees, PA system for events, Travel, Recovery 

Lap Top, Sanitiser, Recovery Packs for Kids, Adults, Corflute 

Signage, Trauma Teddies 

30,150.00$       

HUMAN SOCIAL & ECONOMIC 500,150.00$     

Flood Signage Flood response - signage improvement program 449,850.00$                   

Portable Emergency Power Supply Flood repsonse - trailer fitted with generator & costs 50,000.00$                     

INFRASTRUCTURE 499,850.00$     

COMBINED TOTAL 1,000,000.00$  

GRANT 1,000,000.00$  
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Flood response - signage improvement program 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
  



Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Meeting Agenda 7 December 2022 
 

Item 9.1 Page 132 

9 PORTFOLIO - COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, ARTS & HERITAGE AND 
LIBRARY SERVICES 

9.1 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, ARTS & HERITAGE AND LIBRARY SERVICES 
PORTFOLIO REPORT 

File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Councillor 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 

Community Development, Arts & Heritage and Library Services Portfolio Report 

SUMMARY 
Cr Potter presented her Community Development, Arts & Heritage and Library Services Portfolio 
Report to Council. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That Cr Potter’s Community Development, Arts & Heritage and Library Services Portfolio Report to 
Council be received for information. 
 
Health:  
 
Health And Community Services Expo ’22 And Meet And Greet Event  
 
The South Burnett Regional Council with support from the Darling Downs and West Moreton PHN, 
proudly hosted the annual Health and Community Services Expo ’22 at the Kingaroy Town Hall on 
Thursday 3rd November. This expo is aimed at providing an opportunity for our community members 
to explore and connect with the many organisations that offer services across the South Burnett 
Region. This year the expo attracted 42 exhibitors from across the region and included a BBQ lunch 
for stall holders and community provided by the Kingaroy Rotary Club. This event attracted 
community members from across the region. Council also hosted a meet and greet event after the 
expo to give our stakeholders an opportunity to network, which attracted 48 participants.  
 
A survey released after the event recorded that 75% of attendees discovered a service that they 
didn’t know was offered in the South Burnett. 
 
Black Summer Bushfire Grant 
Free Community Organisation Cent Sale  
Fifteen community groups from across the region gathered at the Nanango Council depot on 
Saturday 19th November for the South Burnett Regional Council’s Free Cent Sale Auction. Over 50 
items were gifted to local community groups, with filing cabinets and chairs being the most popular 
items on offer. This event was part of the Black Summer Bushfire Project aimed at supporting social 
and economic recovery to build a stronger community.  
Local Built Small Grants Program  
Round one of the Local Built Small Grants Program closed on Monday 21st November 2022.  
Grant recipients will use this funding for projects aimed at building resilience and social recovery in 
the South Burnett.  
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Council received the following grant submissions; 

GRANT  NUMBER SUBMITTED 
Small Events 3 

Community Building  6 

Facilities Planning  4 

 
Façade Improvement Grants Program 
Round one of the South Burnett Façade Improvement Program and the Kingaroy Façade 
Improvement Program closed on Monday 21st November 2022. 

GRANT  NUMBER SUBMITTED  
Kingaroy Façade Improvement Program  5 

South Burnett Façade Improvement Program  10 

 

Library Services: 
 
Freaky Friday & Spooky Saturday Highlights 
Once again South Burnett Libraries’ annual Freaky Friday and Spooky Saturday events proved to 
be a massive hit with families in the community.  Each library’s activities were well attended and we 
can’t wait to do it all again next year! 
 
Tech Support Classes in Proston and Blackbutt 
On Friday the 9 December, the community ambassador from NBN Queensland hosted two tech help 
sessions at the Proston and Blackbutt libraries. Assisting with phone and tablet setup, email 
accounts and shopping online safely, these classes are a wonderful opportunity for community 
members to learn how to navigate the online world.  
 
Library Priority Project Acquittal 
Over the past couple of years and with funding from State Library of Queensland, South Burnett 
Libraries have been updating signage and display items across the 6 libraries with the aim of creating 
contemporary and attractive collections that are easy to navigate.  Having successfully applied for 
multiple Library Priority Project Grants to achieve this, the latest round of improvements involved the 
purchase and installation of slat wall panels to replace tired and outdated felt notice boards in each 
branch.   
The addition of these display panels has increased access to and awareness of library collection 
items whilst assisting to promote local events and library programs as the slat wall fixtures can be 
arranged to accommodate both books and posters. 
 
South Burnett Sustainable Future Network 
Based on the success of previous sessions hosted by the South Burnett Sustainable Future Network, 
information sessions focussed on shopping locally for Christmas are scheduled for Thursday 15 
December at the Kingaroy and Nanango libraries.  There will be lucky door prizes up for grabs so 
please encourage locals to keep an eye on the South Burnett Libraries Facebook and Instagram 
pages for more information. 
 
Seniors of the South Burnett 
South Burnett Libraries will be partnering with Orana and Lutheran Services in the new year for a 
series of Seniors in the South Burnett events. Library staff plan to visit once a month to promote 
what’s happening across the region. Whilst there, the library staff will provide tech help and training 
on how to use our free online resources and other web-based technologies. 
 
 



Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Meeting Agenda 7 December 2022 
 

Item 9.1 Page 134 

Summer Reading Club 
Your adventure awaits! Families in the South Burnett are encouraged to promote a continued love 
of reading and libraries with the Summer Reading Club, available at your local library and online!  
This initiative, led by the State Library of Queensland, is a free public program delivered through 
public libraries and Indigenous Knowledge Centres (IKCs).  Families are encouraged to visit their 
local library branch from Thursday 1 December 2022 to join in the fun! 
 
School Holiday Hangouts 
This school holidays, children and families are invited to hang out at their local library, with all you 
can make art and craft buffets and a variety of games and puzzles available at each branch.  Kids 
(and big kids alike) are sure to find something to make or do to keep holiday boredom at bay! Keep 
an eye on the South Burnett Libraries Facebook page for more info. 

 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
Nil 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
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9.2 GENERAL PRACTITIONER SERVICES 
File Number: 7/12/2022 
Author: Coordinator Youth Mental Health 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Councillors have requested that the shortage of GP’s and primary care providers across the South 
Burnett region, be raised at the next South Burnett Community Consultative Committee meeting. 

SUMMARY 

Councillor Danita Potter raised the issue of the GP shortage with the South Burnett Consultative 
Committee, and had a response from Dr Christopher Cowling, Executive Director Rural, Darling 
Downs Health.  
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
1. That the South Burnett Regional Council accept the report for information from Dr Christopher 
Cowling, Executive Director Rural, Darling Downs Health.  
 
BACKGROUND 
At the recent South Burnett Community Consultative Committee, Dr Christopher Cowling, Executive 
Director Rural, Darling Downs Health, provided the following information: 
“It is difficult for me to speak to the issue of specific General Practitioner recruitment, training, 
funding, and other incentives in this space. General Practitioner Training currently falls under the 
auspice of Commonwealth control under the Primary Care approach. What we have done, in some 
locations, is where Private Practice has withdrawn services to a community, Millmerran and Taroom, 
we have taken up providing those services. This would be difficult in a community such as Kingaroy 
as there are multiple private providers. 

With regards to our rural hospital coverage in the South Burnett. We have recently had success with 
recruitment, specifically at Kingaroy. There has been the addition of 3.2 FTE Senior Medical Officers 
appointed in October. This will provide certainty of coverage of rosters at Kingaroy Hospital.  
With regards to workforce shortages, Medical Officers are only a single piece of the puzzle. Nursing 
vacancies are also a major State and National problem.” 
If the South Burnett Regional Council are looking to approach organisations/individuals then I would 
encourage them to speak with the Primary Health Network to discuss General Practitioner 
recruitment programs. Obviously, they can approach their local State and Federal MPs for both 
Hospital coverage and General Practitioner advocacy. I am more than happy to answer any specific 
enquiries related to any of our Queensland Health Facilities in Rural.” 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
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10 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (HEALTH, YOUTH, SENIOR CITIZENS) 

10.1 MINUTES OF THE YOUTH COUNCIL 
File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Coordinator Youth Mental Health 
Authoriser: General Manager Liveability  
  
PRECIS 
Minutes of the Youth Council Meeting held on Tuesday 13 September, Tuesday 11 October and 
Tuesday 8 November 2022. 
 
SUMMARY 
The Minutes of the Youth Council Meeting held in Warren Truss Chambers, Kingaroy of the South 
Burnett Regional Council held on Tuesday 13 September, Tuesday 11 October and Tuesday 8 
November 2022 are provided for your information. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That Council receive and note the attached Minutes of the Youth Council held on, Tuesday 13 
September, Tuesday 11 October and Tuesday 8 November 2022. 
 
BACKGROUND 
N/A 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Youth Council Meeting Minutes - September 2022   
2. Youth Council Meeting Minutes - October 2022   
3. Youth Council Meeting Minutes - November 2022    
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10.2 REQUEST TO ENTER SUB AGREEMENTS - KINGAROY CRICKET AND SPORTS 
CLUB INC. 

File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Manager Community & Lifestyle 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
The Kingaroy Cricket & Sports Club Inc. have requested approval to offer Licence to Occupy 
agreements.  

SUMMARY 
The Kingaroy Sports and Cricket Club Inc. have requested Council approve sub-agreements to 
several groups to provide a tenure arrangement to support each club to seek grant funding to invest 
into the facility.  
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommend to Council that: 
1. Approval be provided to the Kingaroy Cricket & Sports Club Inc under clause 5.21 of the lease 

between the Kingaroy Cricket & Sports Club Inc. and South Burnett Regional Council to grant 
Licence to Occupies to South Burnett Saints AFC Inc, Wooroolin Warrior Cricket Club Inc., 
Kingaroy Croquets Club Inc., Kingaroy Junior Cricket Association., South Burnett Thrashers 
Rugby League Club Inc. and South Burnett Cricket Association Inc.  

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
All costs of preparing and executing the Licences are to borne by the Kingaroy Cricket & Sports Club 
Inc. and the respective Club wishing to enter into the Licence.  

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
OPL/23 Explore partnership opportunities with local volunteer groups 
IN10 Investigate options for leasing opportunities to not-for-profit groups and organisations 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The Kingaroy Cricket and Sports Club Inc. (the Club) met with Council’s Lease officer to discuss how 
the requirement for seeking consent to sublease operates under the head lease between the Club 
and Council. The Club then provided a formal letter of request for consent.   

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
The request for consent is compliant with lease clause 5.21 and the proposed Licensees will be 
utilising the facility for the Premises purpose and community benefit.  

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
NIL 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
The request for consent for the granting of Licence to Occupies is to support current users that wish 
to seek grant funding to improve the facility a level of tenure that provides security of use. A majority 
of grant funders will not support groups for funding for facilities upgrades unless there is proof of a 
legal right to occupy the facility. The groups have been working closely together to prepare plans for 
projects such as, upgrade of lighting, women’s change rooms and extensions of fields.  
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REPORT 
Lessee: Kingaroy Cricket and Sports Club Inc.  
RPD: Lot 6 on SP274891 
Lease Area: C  
Commencement date: 1/12/2019 
Expiry date: 30/11/2029 
Rental per annum: $75.00 
 
Relevant clause 
5.21 – Not to assign without consent 
That the lessee will not assign, transfer, mortgage, charge or otherwise deal with its interest in the 
Leases Premises or demise, sublet, part with possession of or grant any licence affecting the Leased 
Premises or sublet without the prior written consent of the Lessor, and such consent shall not be 
unreasonably withheld.  
Background 
The Club and other Clubs have been discussing the options of entering into more formal 
arrangements to utilise the facility for several years. 
Council has provided support to the Club by providing a template Licence to Occupy. As part of the 
template Council has suggested that the final agreements should maintain clauses that support 
conflict resolution. The Club have been made aware that any sub tenant must ensure the facility is 
used for its purpose as a sporting facility and ensure that the land can continue to be used for this 
purpose in the future without interruption or obstruction.  

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
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10.3 REQUEST TERMINATE LEASE - KINGAROY JUNIOR SOCCER AND KINGAROY 
TOUCH ASSOCIATION 

File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Manager Community & Lifestyle 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
The Kingaroy Junior Football Club Inc. and Kingaroy Touch Association Inc. have entered into a 
Memorandum of Understanding to request Council to amend the lease.  

SUMMARY 
The Kingaroy Junior Football Club Inc. and Kingaroy Touch Association Inc. have requested through 
the Memorandum of Understanding to become joint tenants of Lease Area G part of Lot 6 on 
SP274891.  
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommend to Council that: 
1. Under Clause 7.04 provides 60 days prior notice of the intention to terminate the lease between 

South Burnett Regional Council and the Kingaroy Junior Football Club Inc.  
2. That South Burnett Regional Council resolves that the exception in Local Government 

Regulation 2012 section 236 (1)(b)(ii) applies to Council for the disposal by way of grant of a 
Lease to the valuable non-current asset which is the land comprising Lease Area G as part of 
Lot 6 on SP274891 , to the Kingaroy Junior Football Club Inc, and Kingaroy Touch Association 
Inc. as joint tenants, community organisations, other than by way of tender or auction, for a 
term of 10 years on terms agreed between Council, the Kingaroy Junior Football Club Inc, and 
Kingaroy Touch Association Inc.  

3. South Burnett Regional Council delegates to the Chief Executive Officer the power to 
negotiate, finalise and execute the Lease between Council, the Kingaroy Junior Football Club 
Inc, and Kingaroy Touch Association Inc. on terms and conditions the Chief Executive Officer 
reasonably considers are satisfactory to Council.  

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
The Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) assigns financial cost of the lease termination and new 
lease to Kingaroy Touch Association Inc.  

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
OPL/23 Explore partnership opportunities to support local volunteer groups.  
IN10: Investigate options for leasing opportunities to not-for-profit groups and organisations.  

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The MOU was received by Council. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
The request to change a party on a lease requires the termination of the current lease and the 
reissuing of a new lease in accordance of the Land Title Act 1994. The current lease does not 
accommodate sub-leasing.  

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
NIL 
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ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
The Kingaroy Touch Association has been a financial co-contributor to the Lease Area. As the 
Association are not a party on the lease it limits the availability of funding available to undertake 
facilities improvements. Both Clubs have sought to have a working agreement through the MOU to 
ensure that both clubs are able to utilise the field in their respective seasons and develop the facilities 
to maximise community benefit.   

REPORT 
Property details: 
RPD: Lot 6 on SP274891  
Lease Area: G 
Rental: $75.00 per annum  
Current lease commencement: 30 March 2021  
Expiry date: 31 March 2031 
Termination clause: 
7.04 This Lease may be terminated by either party giving 60 days prior written notice to the other 
party of an intention to terminate.  

ATTACHMENTS 
1. MOU - Kingaroy Touch Assocaition and Kingaroy Junior Football Inc.    
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11 NATURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, RURAL SERVICES, AGRICULTURAL 
INNOVATION 

11.1 CONSIDERATION OF PIG BOUNTY 
File Number: 07/12/2022 
Author: Manager Environment and Planning 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Consideration of the introduction of a pig bounty. 

SUMMARY 
A Notice of Motion was tabled by Councillor Duff at the 9 November 2022 Liveability, Governance 
and Finance Standing Committee Meeting regarding the introduction of a $10.00 bounty for feral 
pigs, consistent with the bounty offered by Gympie Regional Council. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/5 
Moved: Cr Kathy Duff 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 
That the Committee recommends to Council: 
That the Notice of Motion lay on the table and that the matter be further considered by Council at the 
30 November 2022 Infrastructure, Environment and Compliance Standing Committee.   
In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher, Kathy Duff and 

Scott Henschen 
Against: Nil 

CARRIED 6/0 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

PROCEDURAL RESOLUTION  

That the Consideration of introduction of a pig bounty scheme be lifted from the table. 
 
NOTICE OF MOTION 

That the Committee Recommends to Council: 
That Council introduce a $10 per pig snout on feral pigs, consistent with the bounty offered by 
Gympie Regional Council. 
 

ALTERNATIVE MOTION 

That the Committee recommend to Council: 
That the introduction of a pig bounty scheme is not considered at this time. 
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FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
• A budget allocation needs to be provided for payment of the bounty – currently no budget 

allocation for 2022/23. 

• Additional cost in the administrating the bounty scheme – Officer’s time to receive the snouts, 
administrative costs to arrange payment. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
EN4 Ongoing commitment to bio-security and pest management, including declared and non-
declared species. 
EN7 Support initiatives that promote and protects biodiversity, natural resource management and 
caring and retaining our unique landscapes. 
EN9 Develop and implement a systematic programme to identify and take action to address stray / 
feral / pests and wild animals. 
OPL/10 Manage biosecurity and pest (weed & animal) management programmes including 
supporting biosecurity and natural resource management initiatives and strategies. 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
Discussions held with Gympie Regional Council Officers. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Council’s core function under the Biosecurity Act 2014 is to ensure invasive biosecurity matter is 
managed within its Local Government. 

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
N/A 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
N/A 

REPORT 
Bounties, whereby financial incentives are offered to destroy pest animals, are often considered as 
a solution to pest animal management. The purported aim of bounties is to reduce pest numbers 
and encourage many people to become involved in pest control. However, reviews of bounty 
schemes around the world indicate that they are an ineffective form of pest animal control (e.g., Allen 
and Sparkes 2001, Fairbridge and Marks 2005), and bounty schemes are ecologically and socially 
flawed for several reasons: 

• Bounty schemes rarely achieve the required reduction in pest population numbers that is 
necessary to reduce their impacts. 

• To collect a bounty, hunters are required to present a nominated body part (such as a scalp 
or tail). This practice is not only open to fraudulent practices but encourages the use of 
inefficient (and sometimes inhumane) methods. More importantly, bounty schemes impede 
the implementation of more efficacious and cost-effective methods of control by directing 
funding away from them or, in worst cases, blocking the use of alternative, more effective 
control tools. 

• Most successful pest control requires that those with the problem and those who will benefit 
from control own the problem and be intimately involved in undertaking the management. 
This is not always the case with bounty programs, which can be undertaken by those with 
little interest in the problem or those whose aim is to maximise bounty profits. 
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• Bounties can create a source of income that does little to encourage the long-term control 
or permanent reduction in the targeted pest species population. Counter to the objective of 
pest population reductions, bounties can lead to sustained yield harvesting, which 
encourages persistence of pest populations. 

• Bounty programmes are prone to selective harvesting (preferentially removing the younger, 
more naive animals, and leaving the mature animals to breed and ensure a future stock). 

• Bounty hunters often concentrate their effort in areas where they get the greatest return for 
their effort. This may not necessarily be where pests are causing significant damage. 

• Control using bounties rarely results in a reduction of the population to a desired 
target level because of the lack of direction and control of the hunting effort 
being implemented. 

Although intuitively bounties seem capable of offering positive benefit-cost ratios, in practice bounty 
schemes are an inefficient and costly pest animal management tool that require considerable 
supervision, are subject to fraud, and do not guarantee improved pest control that results in a 
significant reduction in pest animal damage.  
In addition to this the introduction of a bounty system was not considered when Council adopted the 
2022/23 Emergency Response Plan – Sustained Suppression of Regional Feral Pig Populations at 
the 24 August 2022 Ordinary Meeting.   
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Notice of Motion Cr Duff - Pig Bounty   
2. 2022/23 Emergency Response Plan – Sustained suppression of regional feral pig 

populations    
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12 WASTE & RECYCLING MANAGEMENT 

12.1 MEMERAMBI TRANSFER STATION  
File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Manager Environment and Planning 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Operation of the Memerambi Transfer Station. 

SUMMARY 
Ongoing operational issues at the Memerambi Transfer Station have resulted in the consideration of 
the reintroduction of limiting the operating hours at the facility. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the committee recommend to Council: 

i. Introduce the following operating hours of the Memerambi transfer station  
a. Seven (7) days a week from 6:30am – 4:00pm. 

ii. That these operational hours be on a three (3) month trial. 
iii. That a report be brought back to Council prior at the conclusion of the trial. 
iv. That a community awareness program of the new operational hours be implemented prior 

to the commencement of the trial. 
 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
It is proposed that during the three (3) month trial period that the entrance gates be opened and 
closed by Council’s waste team.  Where possible the waste collection officer’s will open and close 
the gate as part of their current collection run. 
Should the trial be successful a more sustainable alternative will be considered for the opening and 
closing of the facility. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
EN3 Continue to provide and investigate options to improve waste reduction, landfill management 
and recycling. 
OPL/11 Provision of acceptable, cost effective and environmentally responsible waste management 
services including collection services and waste disposal facilities. 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
Internal consultation has occurred with Council’s waste team, in particular the Waste Collection 
Officers who service the Memerambi Transfer Station. 
Communication will occur with external stakeholders once the reintroduction of limited operating 
hours is accepted by Council.  This will include placement of signage at the facility advising the 
commencement date of opening hours as well as media articles / advertisements and advising 
residents via social media. 
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LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
This is the first step in reducing risk to Council regarding the operation of the unsupervised waste 
facilities across the South Burnett. 

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
South Burnett Waste Management Strategy 2015-2022. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
N/A 

REPORT 
The Memerambi transfer station is one of seventeen (17) waste facilities that Council operates 
across the South Burnett. 
Currently the Memerambi transfer station is open to the public 24 hours a day, 7 days a week with it 
being closed on Christmas Day, Good Friday and Anzac Day and is provided to residents for the 
receipt of domestic waste only.   
Previously, the facility was locked and was only to be accessed by residents with a key. Several 
years ago, a vehicle drove through the gates whilst they were locked and subsequently the facility 
ceased to be locked up, enabling access to the facility 24/7. 
This has resulted in the facility being abused by some residents and these behaviours are posing an 
unacceptable risk to Council.  Unfortunately, the Memerambi facility isn’t the only waste facility which 
is prone to constant abuse of residents with all the unsupervised sites being subject to continuous 
inappropriate practices and behaviours. 
Specific issues that have been identified at the Memerambi transfer station include: 

• Accessing the site at night time which poses a health and safety risk; 

• Illegal disposal of waste such as tyres, scrap metal, mattresses and asbestos; 

• Facility prone to vandalism and theft; 

• Health and safety risks to those employees who service the bins as they often items placed 
in the bins which makes it difficult to tarp the bin effectively for transportation (i.e. lounges, 
fridges etc being disposed of in the bin); 

• Commercial operators utilising the site to avoid disposal fees (most likely disposing of waste 
at this facility when the Kingaroy facility is shut). 

The attachment contains photos which indicate various behaviours and risks to Council at the 
Memerambi transfer station. 
To combat some of these operational matters, it is recommended that the site revert back to opening 
hours and have additional cameras placed at the facility to more effectively gain evidence of those 
people who are doing the wrong behaviour. 
If successful, the model that is adopted at the Memerambi facility could potentially be implemented 
across other unsupervised waste facilities. 
It is anticipated that the hours of operation would commence late January early February to enable 
time for the signage to be purchased and the community awareness program to occur. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Memerambi Transfer Station    
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13 PROPERTY & FACILITY MANAGEMENT 

13.1 KINGAROY LIONS PARK - AMENITIES UPGRADE AND PARK REDEVELOPMENT 
File Number: 07/12/2022 
Author: Manager Facilites and Parks 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Kingaroy Lions Park amenities replacement with new compliant accessible and inclusive amenities 
block and /or redevelopment of the playground equipment.  

SUMMARY 
The existing amenities block in Lions Park Kingaroy is in poor condition and is approaching the end 
of effective life. It is proposed to replace with a new accessible and total inclusive amenity block that 
meets the Building Act 1975 and the Disability Discrimination Act 1992.  
The existing playground equipment and softfall is in poor condition. It is proposed to replace the new 
inclusive play equipment and softfall. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

PROCEDURAL RESOLUTION  

That the Kingaroy Lions Park amenities be lifted from the table. 

MOTION   

Moved: Cr Danita Potter 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 

That: 

1. The Kingaroy Lions Park amenities is replaced with a new accessible and total inclusive 
amenity, and; 

2. Additional allocation of $190,000 for the construction of a new amenity, footpaths, and PWD 
carpark be provided from Building Asset Restricted Cash in 2022/2023.  

ALTERNATIVE MOTION 

That the Committee recommend to Council that:- 
1. The Kingaroy Lions Park amenities building be replaced with a new accessible and total 

inclusive amenity, total project cost of $290,000 and deferred to the 2023/24 Capital Works 
Program or other funding programs. 

2. The Kingaroy Lions Park total inclusive playground redevelopment under the existing shade 
sail is installed with new softfall and linking footpaths, total project cost of $142,451. 

3. Council install two shelters and picnic benches in Lions Park on the other side of the drain 
and remove the old log shelters $15,000. 

4. The playground redevelopment and picnic shelter projects be funded from the current 
$80,000 W4Q allocation with the balance of funding sourced from the existing $100,000 W4Q 
Lions Park amenities allocation. 

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Council currently has allocated $80,000 of Works for Queensland funds for the Lions Park 
Refurbishment and $100,000 Works for Queensland funds allocated for Regional Public Amenities 
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- Kingaroy Lions Park Amenities Upgrade in the 22/23 Budget. Both projects are included in the 
Open Space Refurbishment W4Q allocation. 
The $80,000 is an insufficient allocation of funds to carry out the proposed works for the Lions Park 
refurbishment project and the $100,000 is insufficient allocation of funds for the Amenities upgrade. 
Council Officers recommend the construction of a new accessible and total inclusive amenity that 
meets Building Legislation and Disability Discrimination Act 1992. A further allocation of $190,000 is 
required to complete the Amenities upgrade.  
Council Officers recommend Option 1 for playground refurbishment. A further allocation of $62,451 
is required to complete the playground refurbishment. 
Both projects are included in the Lions Park Concept plan previously adopted by Council. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
EC 2 – Develop and implement CBD Renewal and Revitalisation Programmes for areas of our 
townships including service standards for maintenance and cleaning programmes.  

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
There has been a large amount of consultation with community during the development of the Lions 
Park – Big Peanut. Consultation between Building technical staff and Building Certifier on the 
structures. Also, consultation with parks officers on playground equipment and maintenance of 
equipment and softfall surfaces. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Council has obligations imposed by the Building Act 1975 and the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 
when refurbishing buildings or constructing new premises to ensure that suitable facilities and access 
provisions are provided. New buildings must comply with the National Construction Code and 
the Disability (Access to Premises-Buildings) Standards when they are constructed. Older buildings 
must comply with these standards when the owner, person or business using the building carries 
out major renovations or changes. 

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
Nil implication on the local laws. 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
The current building is approximately 45 years old and is effectively at end of life. Refurbishment 
may not extend the service life significantly. A new building will reduce operational costs over the 
long term due to reduced maintenance needs and will afford an opportunity to provide a modern 
facility which is compliant in all ways for People With Disabilities. 

REPORT 
The building was inspected on 15 July and a Dilapidation report prepared based on the findings of 
that inspection. Please see attached report. 
Overall, the building is in poor condition. Refurbishment may not significantly extend service life as 
underlying issues such as brickwork cracking will remain. 
Several options for refurbishment or renewal have been considered and budget estimates prepared 
for the respective options. 
Refurbish existing Amenities 

1. Refurbish existing building including paths and PWD parking space - $142,000 
Refurbishment scope generally as outlined on U Plan conceptual design. Estimate based on 
U Plan concept drawings attached. 
 

http://abcb.gov.au/ncc-online/ncc
http://www.comlaw.gov.au/Details/F2010L00668
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New Amenities 

1. Demolish existing building and prepare site for new construction - $23,900. Estimate 
attached. 

2. Construct new Landmark 2D “Caretaker” gable roof toilet (same as River Road Park) 
$159,100. Total project budget estimate of $220,000. 

3. Construct new Landmark 2D4C “Caretaker” gable roof toilet (same as Memorial Park)- 
$235,000. Total project budget estimate of $290,000. Estimate attached and based on 
preliminary advice provided by Landmark Products. 

Playground Equipment & Shelters 

1. Install new inclusive playground equipment (Option 1) under the existing shade shelter, install 
of new softfall and linking footpaths, total project cost of $142,451  
Total breakdown of costing for playground equipment is attached to the report. 

2. Install two shelters and picnic benches in Lions Park on the other side of the drain and remove 
the old log shelters $15,000. The two shelters and picnic benches have previously been 
purchased. 
 

New amenities block would be located in the same location as the old structure as per the concept 
plan. The Lions Park concept plan is attached. 
Council Officers recommend the construction of a new accessible and total inclusive amenity that 
meets Building Legislation and Disability Discrimination Act 1992. Total project cost of $258,900. 
Previously considered at the Liveability Standing Committee Meeting held on 10 August 2022 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  2022/65 

Moved: Mayor Brett Otto 

Seconded: Cr Danita Potter 

That Committee recommends to Council that: 

1. The Kingaroy Lions Park amenities is replaced with a new accessible and total inclusive 
amenity, and; 

2. Additional allocation of $190,000 for the construction of a new amenity, footpaths, and disable 
carpark be provided from Building Asset Restricted Cash in 2022/2023.  

In Favour: Crs Brett Otto, Danita Potter, Kirstie Schumacher and Scott Henschen 

Against: Crs Jane Erkens and Kathy Duff 

CARRIED 4/2 

And the Ordinary Meeting of 24 August 2022 
 

15.3 KINGAROY LIONS PARK - TOILET UPGRADES 

MOTION   

Moved: Cr Danita Potter 
Seconded: Cr Scott Henschen 

That: 

1. The Kingaroy Lions Park amenities is replaced with a new accessible and total inclusive 
amenity, and; 
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2. Additional allocation of $190,000 for the construction of a new amenity, footpaths, and PWD 
carpark be provided from Building Asset Restricted Cash in 2022/2023.  

 

RESOLUTION  2022/108 

Moved: Cr Kirstie Schumacher 
Seconded: Cr Jane Erkens 

Procedural Motion: 

That the matter lay on the table and an on-site meeting with Councillors and Council staff to discuss 
the options be arranged.  

In Favour: Crs Gavin Jones, Jane Erkens, Kirstie Schumacher and Scott Henschen 

Against: Cr Danita Potter 

CARRIED 4/1 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Dilapidation Report   
2. Lions Park Concept Plan   
3. Demolition Budget Estimate   
4. Renovation Budget Estimate   
5. Landmark 2D4C Budget Estimate   
6. Lions Park Playground Redevelopment Budget Estimates    
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13.2 MURGON PCYC TOILET REFURBISHMENT - PROJECT BUDGET REVIEW 
File Number: 30 Nov 2022 
Author: Building Asset Management Officer 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
The main toilet and shower facilities at the Murgon PCYC require refurbishment as pipework in the 
masonry walls has failed and the facilities does not have a compliant amenity for People with 
Disabilities.  

SUMMARY 
The main toilet and shower facilities at the Murgon PCYC are approximately 40 years old and at the 
end of their life. The complex does not have any complaint facilities for People with Disabilities that 
meets the Building Act 1975 and the Disability Discrimination Act 1992.  The refurbishment will 
provide an opportunity to create new amenities suitable for PWD. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommend to Council to  
1. Investigate alternate funding opportunities for the refurbishment of the Murgon PCYC toilets as 
the current Works for Queensland funds is not enough to fund the full renovation. 
2. That the existing Works for Queensland funding allocation of $380,000 be reallocated to the 
highest priority amenities replacement project for Murgon.  
 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
The estimated project cost to refurbish the Murgon PCYC bathrooms is $660,000. Quantity Surveyor 
estimate was supplied by Whittaker & Associates. Project funding is currently available to the value 
of $380,000 under Round Four of Works for Queensland. An additional $280,000 is required to allow 
the project to proceed.  

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate plan – EC6 “Appropriately support and encourage volunteers, advisory groups and 
community organisations to value add to Councils’ services and infrastructure.”  
Operational plan – OPL/12 “Management of Councils buildings and facilities including operational 
maintenance programs, commercial and community leases and cost-effective asset management 
programs to meet agreed service levels” 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
Significant consultation has been undertaken with the Manager and staff of the PCYC with 
agreement provided for the current design option. A building certifier has been consulted to ensure 
compliance with the National Construction Code. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Building owners have an obligation imposed under the Disability Discrimination Act 1992 when 
undertaking major renovations to a building, to provide facilities suitable for People with disabilities. 
Appropriate facilities have been included in the proposed design including facilities for people with 
ambulant disabilities. 
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POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
No direct Policy/Local Law Delegation Implications  

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
Refurbished facilities will reduce operational costs due to reduced maintenance requirements. 
Pipework is currently built into the concrete masonry walls and in some locations has failed 
necessitating the closure of at least one shower as repairs cannot be practically affected. The other 
showers and toilets remain functional. 

REPORT 

Quantity surveyors “Whittaker & Associates” were commissioned to provide a “Preliminary Opinion 
of Probable Construction Cost” so that a realistic project budget could be determined. The cost 
opinion is attached. 

Whittaker and Associates suggested the addition of a minimum 15% contingency but have 
suggested in discussion that many councils are allowing up to 30% due to the current market 
conditions and volatility. 

Summary: 

Estimated Project cost $547,231 

Contingency-20% $110,000 

Subtotal $657,231 

Rounded to  $660,000 

Note that the above figures are inclusive of a 10% builders’ margin but are exclusive of GST. 
The significant investment of funds into the bathroom renovation will improve the PCYC facility for 
current members PCYC members, Show Society, Country Music Muster, Sporting events, and 
school groups that utilise the facility.  
Council could work in partnership with the PCYC and other user groups to source grants to help fund 
the refurbishment of the Murgon PCYC toilets as the current Works for Queensland funds is not 
enough to fund the full renovation. 
The existing works for Queensland funds of $380,000 could be reallocated to the highest priority 
project which is the Murgon 24hrs Stop over amenities replacement. Council also has $100,000 in 
the Capital Works program to commence design of the Murgon 24hour Stop Over. The design works 
will commence in February 2023. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Murgon PCYC Bathroom Archtectural plans   
2. Cost Opinion PCYC Bathrooms    
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14 PORTFOLIO - TOURISM & VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRES, SPORT & 
RECREATION AND COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES 

14.1 TOURISM & VIC'S, SPORT & RECREATION AND COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES 
PORTFOLIO REPORT 

File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Division 1 Councillor 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 

Tourism & VIC's, Sport & Recreation and Commercial Enterprises Portfolio Report 

SUMMARY 
Cr Erkens presented her Tourism & VIC's, Sport & Recreation and Commercial Enterprises Portfolio 
Report. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That Cr Erken’s Tourism & VIC's, Sport & Recreation and Commercial Enterprises Portfolio Report. 
to Council be received for information. 
 
Tourism & VIC’s: 
It has been another busy month in the Visitor Information Centres. At the recent Volunteer Meeting 
for the South Burnett Energy Centre, the President of NaTDA attended to discuss the upcoming 
175th celebrations including the wide range of competitions and events.  
Ringsfield House Advisory Committee  

The newly established Ringsfield House Advisory Committee had their first get together on Tuesday 
15th November.  This event provided an opportunity for the new members to meet each other and 
included a volunteer induction for working with the South Burnett Regional Council. 
The volunteer positions including, booking and event coordinator, volunteers coordinator and 
museum curator have been filled, with the gardening advisor and social services/community 
development advisor positions still open. The first official meeting will be held in December (date 
TBC) 
Sport & Recreation: 
Council officers have met with the Department of Tourism Innovation Sport to discuss upcoming 
grant opportunities for the regions sporting group. Other issues discussed were pathways for young 
athletes working towards 2032 Olympics and the barriers for regional athletes to find pathways to 
facilities.   
Goanna Academy Clinic  
South Burnett Regional Council proudly supported the Goanna Academy Clinic, with sessions held 
in Murgon, Cherbourg and Kingaroy.   
The Kingaroy event provided the community with a Rugby League Skills Clinic which was followed 
by a Youth and Adult Mental Health session facilitated by Greg Inglis himself.  
The South Burnett Regional Council provided funding for buses to bring community members in from 
surrounding towns including Murgon and Wondai.   
Commercial Enterprises 
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Saleyards: 
Coolabunia Saleyards conducted the monthly store sale on the 24 November which saw 624 head 
presented for sale.  514 cattle were sold by liveweight, 44 open auction and 66 passed in for gross 
total of $861,595.73, with 475 head being dipped following the sale. 
 
The Cream of The Crop Droughtmaster Female sale was held on the 26 November which sale 108 
stud females offered through the Coolabunia Stud Selling Complex with 103 females selling for a 
95% clearance and gross value of $653,500 to average $6345 per head.  Top price was $26,000 
which was a price record.  
 
Councils’ Manager of Community and Lifestyle and Coordinator of Commercial Enterprises have 
had preliminary discussions with another agent looking to commence store sales at the Coolabunia 
Saleyards in January 2023. Council is awaiting formal written request from the agent. 
 
Annual calibration of the cattle scale’s weighbridge will be undertaken on the 20 December to 
coincide with Council’s calibration of the waste facilities bridge.  
 
Dams: 
This month has still seen a great number of bookings in the lead up to the summer holiday season, 
Dam Managers are working on holiday events for both dams especially for the kids with BP Dam 
hosting a small fireworks display New Year’s Eve at 9pm.  BP Dam has also been the venue of 
choice for multiple local & nonlocal company Christmas Breakups.  A contractor has been engaged 
to help with facilities management in preparation for the expected high number of visitors. 
 
Gift Vouchers for both Boondooma & Bjelke-Petersen Dam have been designed and will be available 
to purchase prior to Christmas.  If anyone is not sure what gift to purchase for loved ones or friends, 
then a gift voucher would be perfect.  
 
Boondooma Fish Stocking Association released 93,000 Bass into Boondooma Dam on 26 November 
the fish were sourced locally from Hanwood Fish Hatchery, this was enjoyed by many children who 
help release the fingerlings into the water.  The Yellowbelly Family Fishing Competition will be held 
on the 11th & 12th February 2023 so pencil this date into your calendars.   
 
Aerodromes: 
The weekly inspections have been carried out for both Kingaroy & Wondai Aerodromes for the month 
of November. Mowing is continuing be the focus at all aerodromes with (Nanango, Wondai & 
Kingaroy) all being completed.  Spraying around cones and markers has been undertaken at 
Kingaroy & Nanango. 
 
Council’s Manager of Community & Lifestyle and Coordinator of Commercial Enterprises meet with 
principal contractor late November to discuss the method of working plan for the Kingaroy 
Aerodrome Lighting Project prior to commencement of stage one 5-9 December. Councils Manager 
of Community & Lifestyle liaised with the RFDS along with users of the aerodrome advising that the 
aerodrome was closed during the day for works and re-opened for night-time operations to assist 
with medical services, all day medical services will be transferred from the Kingaroy Aerodrome to 
the Wondai Aerodrome.  Council would like to thank the RFDS and Users for their cooperation and 
assistance during this period. 
  
A surveillance audit was conducted by Civil Aviation Safety Authority (CASA) on the 23-25 November 
which included onsite inspection of the Kingaroy Aerodrome, review of the Aerodrome Manual & 
interviews with management and staff.  Findings and recommendations following the audit will be 
forwarded in the coming weeks. 
BACKGROUND 
Nil 
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ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
  



Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Meeting Agenda 7 December 2022 
 

Item 15.1 Page 217 

15 TOURISM & VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRES 

15.1 COMMUNITY AND LIFESTYLE OPERATIONAL UPDATE 
File Number: 7/12/2022 
Author: Manager Community & Lifestyle 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Liveability – Community and Lifestyle Operational Update. 

SUMMARY 
Liveability – Community and Lifestyle Operational Update. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Community and Lifestyle Operational update be received for information. 
BACKGROUND 
Nil 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Statistical and project update   
2. Visitor Information Centre - Statistical Update    
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16 COMMERCIAL ENTERPRISES (SALEYARDS, DAMS, AERODROMES, 
CEMETERIES) 

16.1 QRIDA - APPLICATION FOR FUNDING COOLABUNIA SALEYARDS CAPITAL WORKS 
File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Manager Community & Lifestyle 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Queensland Rural Industry and Development Authority (QRIDA) have opened an expression of 
interest process to the Rural Economic Development Grant, Round 5.  

SUMMARY 
QRIDA are offering an EOI process to support primary production and bolster rural communities. 
Several projects that have been identified by the Saleyards Working group maybe eligible under the 
grant. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommend to Council that: 
1. An Expression of Interest is submitted to Round 5 of the Rural Economic Development Grants 

offered by the Queensland Rural Industry and Development Authority to the total project costs 
of $200,000. 

2. Co-contribution of 50% of the total project costs is considered by Council in the 2023/24 capital 
works budget.    

FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
As part of the eligibility criteria applicant to the Round 5 are required to contribute equal (50%) of the 
grant amount requested.  
The projects that can be funded under the grant are limited to new infrastructure only and therefore 
limits the number of eligible projects that have been identified by the working group.  

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
IN11: Continue to provide and investigate options to improve our saleyards as an important 
community asset.  

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
Council saleyards working group has met several times this year to discuss the capital works 
program for the saleyards and future opportunities to achieve cost neutrality.    

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
NIL 

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
NIL 

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
Continual investment in the Saleyards will ensure that the facility is brought to a standard that meets 
community and customers’ needs. The projects proposed have been identified by the Working Group 
and meet the grant guidelines criteria.  
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REPORT 
Proposed projects that meet criteria 
Installation of Eftpos for wash facility and direct 
sales for clearing of cattle 

$35,000 

Installation additional water tank $40,000 

Installation of electronic signage $25,000 

Hay and workshop shed $100,000 

Total project costs $200,000 

 
Grant guidelines information  
Timeline 
EOI open 9 November 2022 

EOI closes 30 January 2023 

EOI outcomes advised, and successful 
applicants requested to submit a full application 

24 March 2023 

Application close 19 May 2023 

Successful applicants notified 26 June 2023 

Upon approval and funding agreement Successful applicants will receive funding to 
agreed milestones as their project progresses. 

 
Eligibility 
Projects must show how that for the investment made by the grant funding that there is a direct 
increase in employment for the rural community and a value add to the primary production supply 
chain.  
Must be in a relevant rural area – means an area within Queensland other than the following local 
government areas, City of Brisbane, Ipswich, Logan, Redland.  
A local government under the Local Government Act 2009 
Be able to: 

a) Be able to provide an equal cash contribution to the grant requested  
b) Have adequate experience or qualifications and have reasonable prospects of successfully 

carrying out the project 
c) Demonstrate sound prospects of long term commercial viability 
d) Have not received other government funding (local state or federal) for the project activities  
e) Have not previously received a Rural Economic Development Grant for sustainability similar 

project activity.  
Funding  

a) On an activity that has commenced 
b) Repairing or replacing existing capital infrastructure 
c) Making payment towards debt 
d) Purchasing of land 



Liveability, Governance and Finance Standing Committee Meeting Agenda 7 December 2022 
 

Item 16.1 Page 226 

e) Undertaking or paying professional costs which are not related to the eligible project activity 
being applied for.  

f) Conducting feasibility study 
g) Paying administration costs 

 
Funding can be used for: 
Capital expenditure on buildings, plant and equipment for the exclusive use of the project 
New or used plant and equipment for the exclusive use of the project  
Consumables used for the project 
Travel and accommodation where supported by a full itinerary and travel outcomes 
Training costs and technical support that are project specific  
Salary and on-cost for staff and professionals working solely on activities for the funded project.  
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
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17 PORTFOLIO - REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES, 
COMMUNITY & SOCIAL HOUSING 

17.1 REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT, DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AND COMMUNITY & 
SOCIAL HOUSING PORTFOLIO REPORT 

File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Councillor 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Regional Development, Development Services and Community & Social Housing Portfolio Report 

SUMMARY 
Cr Schumacher presented her Regional Development, Development Services and Community & 
Social Housing Portfolio Report to Council. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That Cr Schumacher’s Regional Development, Development Services and Community & Social 
Housing Portfolio Report to Council be received for information. 
Development Services 
Planning / Building: 
The planning team received 110 customer requests recorded (as of 1/12//22) and 4 pre-lodgement 
meetings were held in November. The following Planning applications received. 
 
▪ Material Change of Use (MCU) – 3 development application  

o Minor Change – Reduction in Use Areas associated with Extractive Industry & 
Revised site layout plan with Use Areas identified for Extractive Industry Minor 
Change – Amendment to Conditions 

o Minor Change - Amendment to Conditions 

▪ Reconfiguration of a lot (RAL) – 1 development application 
o Reconfiguration of a lot - Subdivision (1 lot into 10 lots) 

▪ Operational works (OPW) – 3 development application  
o Extension to currency period x 2 

o Earthworks, Stormwater & Roadworks 

▪ Plan Sealing (POS) – 2 applications 
o Sealing of a survey Plan  

o Sealing of a survey Plan 

▪ 1 application was received for the Development Incentive Scheme. 
 
Amendment to Planning Scheme:  
The Department of State Development, Infrastructure, Local Government and Planning’s (DSDILGP) 
assessment issued a notice to pause the timeframe under the Minister’s Guidelines and Rules 
(MGR) on 23 November 2022. Council officers have been advised to expect feedback from the state 
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during week of 28 November - 2 December 2022. Council officers will have until 30 January 2022 to 
provide suitable responses to state matters raised.  
 
Recruitment of Coordinator Development Services 

This position has been advertised with interviews being conducted the week of 5 December 2022. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
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18 REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT (INDUSTRY, AGRICULTURE, WATER SECURITY, 
ENERGY AND CIRCULAR ECONOMY) 

18.1 SOUTH BURNETT AGRICULTURE STRATEGY 
File Number: 07.12.2022 
Author: General Manager Liveability 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
South Burnett Agriculture Strategy 2022-2027 

SUMMARY 
Council obtained grant funding to develop a South Burnett Agriculture Strategy. The draft strategy 
has been prepared to provide Council direction and advocacy positions to support the Agriculture 
Sector is presented for Council’s adoption. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee recommend to Council: 
That the Draft South Burnett Agriculture Strategy 2022-2027 be adopted. 
 
FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Development of the strategy was funded by an external grant via the BBRF Community 
Investments Stream - Round 5. 
The extent of future financial and resource implications will be considered by Council on 
project/initiatives  development. 

LINK TO CORPORATE/OPERATIONAL PLAN 
Corporate Plan GR4 - Support and advocate for the development of an expanded and diversified 
agricultural economy, which may include, for example regenerative agriculture and centre for rural 
excellence and innovation. 

COMMUNICATION/CONSULTATION (INTERNAL/EXTERNAL) 
The plan has been developed by BIEDO in consultation with Council and reference to key 
government strategies. 
A draft version was presented to Council on 26 October 2022 and circulated for feedback. 
General Manager Liveability and key departmental staff provided feedback. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (STATUTORY BASIS, LEGAL RISKS) 
Not Applicable 

POLICY/LOCAL LAW DELEGATION IMPLICATIONS 
An adopted strategy will be used to guide Council’s policy position and initiative development to 
support the Agriculture Industry in the South Burnett.  

ASSET MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
Not Applicable 
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REPORT 
Council obtained grant funding of $20,000 via the BBRF Community Investments Stream - Round 
5. to develop a South Burnett Agriculture Strategy. Council engaged BIEDO to prepare the strategy 
and the draft is now presented for adoption. 
The draft strategy has been prepared to provide Council direction and advocacy positions to support 
the Agriculture Sector.  
 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Draft South Burnett Agriculture Strategy 2022-2027    
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19 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - (PLANNING, BUILDING, PLUMBING) 

19.1 PLANNING AND LAND MANAGEMENT OPERATIONAL UPDATE 
File Number: 7-12-2022 
Author: Manager Environment and Planning 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Planning and Land Management Operational Update. 

SUMMARY 
Planning and Land Management Operational Update. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Planning and Land Management Operational update be received for information.  

BACKGROUND 
Nil 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. LIVEABILITY – PLANNING & LAND MANAGEMENT OPERATIONAL UPDATE    
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19.2 DELEGATED AUTHORITY REPORTS (1 NOVEMBER 2022 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2022) 
File Number: 07/12/2022 
Author: Senior Planning Officer 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
Reports signed by the Chief Executive Officer under delegated authority. 

SUMMARY 
This report comprises a listing of any reports approved by delegated authority from the 1st of 
November 2022 until the 30th of November 2022. 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the Delegated Authority report be received. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Signed off Delegated Authority Report - Development permit for Minor Change to 

approval at 28 & 30 Walter Road, Kingaroy   
2. Signed off Delegated Authority Report - Development Permit for Minor Change to 

exisiting approval at Firefly Drive, Bunya Mountains   
3. Signed off Delegated Authority Report - Development permit for Reconfiguration of a 

lot (1 lot into 2 lots) at 122 Greenhills Drive, Blackbutt   
4. Signed off Delegated Authority Report - Development permit for Reconfiguration of a 

lot (1 lot into 4 lots) at 4 Gilliland Crescent, Blackbutt North   
5. Signed off Delegated Authority Report - Development permit for Reconfiguration of a 

lot (3 lot into 3 lots) at 249 Gesslers Road, Oakdale   
6. Signed off Delegated Authority Report - Development Permit for Material Change of use 

(Dwelling house) at 16 Rainforest Drive, Bunya Mountains   
7. Signed off Delegated Authority Report - Development Permit for a Material Change of 

use ( Showroom) at 9 Markwell Street, Kingaroy    
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19.3 LIST OF CORRESPONDENCE PENDING COMPLETION OF ASSESSMENT REPORT 
File Number: 30/11/2022 
Author: Senior Planner 
Authoriser: Chief Executive Officer  
  
PRECIS 
List of correspondence pending completion of assessment report 

SUMMARY 
Reports pending completion of assessment 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That the List of Correspondence pending completion of Assessment Report be received. 

REPORT 
Reconfiguration of a lot (RAL) applications 
 
1. RAL22/0008 – Reconfiguration of a Lot – Subdivision ( 1 lot into 3 lots) at 272 Mount 

McEuen Road, Mount McEuen 
2. RAL22/0011 – Easement associated with MCU22/0004 at 79 Zerners Road MURGON 
3. RAL22/0013 – Reconfiguration of a Lot – Subdivision (1 Lot into 20 Lots and New Road) at 

Fairway Drive NANANGO 
4. RAL22/0017 – Reconfiguration of a Lot – Subdivision (1 Lot into 4 Lots and 2 Access 

Easements) at 23-25 Millis Way NANANGO 
5. RAL22/0022 – Reconfiguration of a Lot – Subdivision (1 Lot into 8 Lots and an access 

easement within proposed lot 5) at 197 Taylors Road, KINGAROY 
6. RAL22/0023 – Reconfiguration of a Lot – Subdivision (1 Lot into 2 Lots) at 58 Malar Road, 

BOOIE 
7. RAL22/0027 – Reconfiguration of a Lot – Subdivision (1 lot into 31 lots) at Kelvyn Street, 

KINGAROY (Not yet properly made) 
8. RAL22/0028 – Reconfiguration of a lot – Subdivision (1 Lot into 2 Lots) at 1304 Wattlegrove 

Road, WATTLEGROVE 
9. RAL22/0029 – Reconfiguration of a lot – Subdivision (1 Lot into 23 Lots) at McGinley Road, 

NANANGO 
10. RAL22/0030 – Reconfiguration of a lot – Subdivision (1 Lot into 7 Lots over two (2) stages) at 

31 Heights Road, GLAN DEVON 
11. RAL22/0031 – Reconfiguration of a lot – Boundary Realignment (2 lots into 2 lots) at 

Borcherts Hill Road & Bunya Highway, MURGON  
12. RAL22/0032 – Reconfiguration of a lot – Boundary Realignment (6 lots into 5 lots) at 12 

Arthur Street East, NANANGO 
13. RAL22/0034 - Reconfiguration of a lot – Boundary Realignment (2 lots into 2 lots) at 362 

Mondure Wheatlands Road, MONDURE 
14. RAL22/0038 - Reconfiguration of a lot – Subdivision (1 Lot into 2 Lots) at 122 Greenhills 

Drive, BLACKBUTT  
15. RAL22/0040 - Reconfiguration of a lot – Subdivision at Sarum Road, IRONPOT 
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16. RAL22/0041 - Reconfiguration of a lot – Subdivision (1 Lot into 2 Lots) at 64 Boat Mountain 
Road, MURGON 

 
 
 
Material Change of Use (MCU) Applications 

1. MCU20/0017 – Material Change of Use – Service Station/Food & Drink Outlet/Showroom at 
Rogers Drive KINGAROY 

2. MCU21/0017 – Material Change of Use – Expansion of the existing piggery (57,000SPU) at 
592 Morgans Road, WINDERA (and described as Lot 49 on MZ555 & Lot 203 on SP251979) 

3. MCU21/0019 – Other Change to Existing Approval - Material Change of Use (Master Planned 
Community and Development Permit for Reconfiguration of a lot (1 lot into 6 lots plus parkland 
dedication) at Corner Bunya Highway & Taylors Road KINGAROY 

4. MCU22/0004 – Extractive Industry and Easement at 79 Zerners Road MURGON 

5. MCU22/0009 – Intensive Animal Industry at 97 Schloss Road CUSHNIE 

6. MCU22/0011 – Motorsport and Ancillary Facilities and Caretakers’ Residence and ERA (63) 
for Sewerage Treatment at Lewis Duff Road BALLOGIE 

7. MCU22/0017 – Re-sited Secondary Dwelling at 80 King Street, NANANGO 

8. MCU22/0018 – Agricultural supplies store and Special Industry (Manufacturing fertiliser) and 
concurrent ERA 7 (Chemical Manufacturing) at 107 River Road, KINGAROY 

9. MCU22/0021 – Material Change – Granny flat at 65 Hazeldean Road, SOUTH NANANGO 

10. MCU22/0022 -  Material Change of use – Use of secondary dwelling for short-term 
accommodation at 17 Fork Hill Drive, Moffatdale 

11. MCU22/0023 – Material change of use – Extension to educational establishment at 84 – 94 
Ivy Street, Kingaroy 

12. MCU22/0024 - Material change of use -Showroom at 9 Markwell Street, Kingaroy 

13. MCU22/0025 – Material Change of use – Proposed dwelling house at Bunya Avenue, Bunya 
Mountains 

14. MCU22/0027 – Other change – Other change to multiple dwelling units at 44 Markwell Street, 
Kingaroy 

15. MCU22/0029 – Material Change of use – Telecommunications Facility at Redmans Road, 
COOLABUNIA 

16. MCU22/0030 – Minor Change – Reduction in use Areas associated with Extractive Industry 
and Revised site layout with Use Areas identified for Extractive Industry at 1304 Wattlegrove 
Road, WATTLE GROVE 

17. MCU22/031 – Minor Change – Amendment to condition ENG10 at 125 Lewis Duff Road, 
BALLOGIE 

18. MCU22/0032 – Minor Change – Amendment to condition GEN1 & GEN4 at 12472 Bunya 
Highway, WOOROOLIN 
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Operational Works (OPW) Applications        
1. OPW22/0007 – Operation Works – Road Work at Mondure Wheatlands Road MONDURE 
2. OPW22/0012 – Operational works – Roadworks, Stormwater and Earthworks at Oliver Road, 

NANANGO  
3. OPW22/0013 – Operational works – Roadworks, Drainage works, landscaping, stormwater, 

earthworks, water infrastructure and sewerage infrastructure at Kelvyn Street, Kingaroy 
4. OPW22/0016 – Operational works – Roadworks, Stormwater, Earthworks  241 Izzards Road, 

SOUTH NANANGO 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
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20 CONFIDENTIAL SECTION  

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
That Council considers the confidential report(s) listed below in a meeting closed to the public in 
accordance with Section 254J of the Local Government Regulation 2012: 
20.1 Financial Hardship Rates Application – Assessment Number -20657-00000-000 
This matter is considered to be confidential under Section 254J - d of the Local Government 
Regulation, and the Council is satisfied that discussion of this matter in an open meeting would, on 
balance, be contrary to the public interest as it deals with rating concessions. 
20.2 Request for waiver of rates - Murgon Pastoral, Agricultral & Horticultral Society 
This matter is considered to be confidential under Section 254J - d of the Local Government 
Regulation, and the Council is satisfied that discussion of this matter in an open meeting would, on 
balance, be contrary to the public interest as it deals with rating concessions.  
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21 CLOSURE OF MEETING 




